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CAUTIONARY NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q (“Quarterly Report”) of Wheels Up Experience Inc. (referred to herein as “Wheels Up”, the “Company”, “we”, “us”,
or “our”) contains certain “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”),
and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”). Forward-looking statements are predictions, projections and
other statements about future events that are based on current expectations and assumptions and, as a result, are subject to known and unknown risks,
uncertainties, assumptions and other important factors, many of which are outside of the control of Wheels Up, that could cause actual results to differ
materially from the results discussed in the forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements
regarding: (i) the impact of Wheels Up’s cost reduction efforts and measures intended to increase Wheels Up’s operational efficiency on its business and
results of operations, including the timing and magnitude of such expected actions and any associated expenses in relation to liquidity levels and working
capital needs; (ii) Wheels Up’s liquidity, future cash flows and certain restrictions related to its debt obligations; (iii) the size, demands, competition in and
growth potential of the markets for Wheels Up’s products and services and Wheels Up’s ability to serve and compete in those markets; (iv) the degree of
market acceptance and adoption of Wheels Up’s products and services, including our member programs, charter offerings and other products introduced by
Wheels Up; (v) Wheels Up’s ability to perform under its contractual and indebtedness obligations; (vi) the expected impact or benefits of any potential
strategic actions involving Wheels Up or its subsidiaries or affiliates, including asset sales, acquisitions, new financings or refinancings of existing
indebtedness; (vii) Wheels Up’s ability to achieve positive Adjusted EBITDA (as defined herein) pursuant to the schedule that it has announced; and
(viii) general economic and geopolitical conditions, including due to fluctuations in interest rates, inflation, foreign currencies, consumer and business
spending decisions, and general levels of economic activity. In addition, any statements that refer to projections, forecasts, or other characterizations of
future events or circumstances, including any underlying assumptions, are forward-looking statements. The words “anticipate,” “believe,” continue,” “could,”
“estimate,” “expect,” “intend,” “may,” “might,” “plan,” “possible,” “potential,” “predict,” “project,” “should,” “strive,” “would” and similar expressions may identify
forward-looking statements, but the absence of these words does not mean that statement is not forward-looking. We have identified certain known material
risk factors applicable to Wheels Up in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023 (“Annual Report”) under Part I, Item 1A —
“Risk Factors,” in this Quarterly Report under Part I, Item 2 — “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”
and Part II, Item 1A — “Risk Factors,” and elsewhere in this Quarterly Report. Moreover, it is not always possible for us to predict how new risks and
uncertainties that arise from time to time may affect us. You are cautioned not to place undue reliance upon any forward-looking statements, which speak
only as of the date made. Except as required by law, we do not intend to update any of these forward-looking statements after the date of this Quarterly
Report.



PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

WHEELS UP EXPERIENCE INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited, in thousands, except share data)

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 180,857  $ 263,909  

Accounts receivable, net 42,317  38,237  

Other receivables 9,309  11,528  

Parts and supplies inventories, net 20,561  20,400  

Aircraft inventory —  1,862  

Aircraft held for sale 20,239  30,496  

Prepaid expenses 43,360  55,715  

Other current assets 16,257  11,887  

Total current assets 332,900  434,034  

Property and equipment, net 321,904  337,714  

Operating lease right-of-use assets 63,043  68,910  

Goodwill 217,516  218,208  

Intangible assets, net 112,447  117,766  

Restricted cash 32,433  28,916  

Other non-current assets 101,049  110,512  

Total assets $ 1,181,292  $ 1,316,060  

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Current maturities of long-term debt $ 22,265  $ 23,998  

Accounts payable 45,694  32,973  

Accrued expenses 90,122  102,475  

Deferred revenue, current 698,013  723,246  

Operating lease liabilities, current 20,718  22,869  

Other current liabilities 1,920  1,941  

Total current liabilities 878,732  907,502  

Long-term debt, net 222,780  235,074  

Operating lease liabilities, non-current 51,093  54,956  

Intangible liabilities, non-current 10,295  10,677  

Other non-current liabilities 6,581  7,978  

Total liabilities 1,169,481  1,216,187  

Commitments and contingencies (Note 13)

Mezzanine equity:
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Contingent performance awards 10,875  2,476  

Total mezzanine equity 10,875  2,476  

Equity:

Common Stock, $ 0.0001 par value; 1,500,000,000 authorized; 697,689,963 and 697,131,838 shares issued and
697,321,492 and 696,856,131 shares outstanding as of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively 70  70  

Additional paid-in capital 1,881,821  1,879,009  

Accumulated deficit ( 1,860,653 ) ( 1,763,260 )

Accumulated other comprehensive loss ( 12,246 ) ( 10,704 )

Treasury stock, at cost, 368,471 and 275,707 shares, respectively ( 8,056 ) ( 7,718 )

Total Wheels Up Experience Inc. stockholders’ equity 936  97,397  

Non-controlling interests —  —  

Total equity 936  97,397  

Total liabilities and equity $ 1,181,292  $ 1,316,060  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.



WHEELS UP EXPERIENCE INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited, in thousands, except share and per share data)

Three Months Ended March 31,

2024 2023

Revenue $ 197,101  $ 351,812  

Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenue 198,260  353,791  

Technology and development 11,081  15,873  

Sales and marketing 21,437  25,803  

General and administrative 36,237  39,416  

Depreciation and amortization 15,395  14,445  

Gain on sale of aircraft held for sale ( 2,724 ) ( 866 )

Total costs and expenses 279,686  448,462  

Loss from operations ( 82,585 ) ( 96,650 )

Other income (expense):

Gain on disposal of assets, net 1,440  —  

Loss on extinguishment of debt ( 1,706 ) —  

Change in fair value of warrant liability ( 28 ) 125  

Interest income 56  3,821  

Interest expense ( 14,555 ) ( 8,119 )

Other income (expense), net ( 129 ) 145  

Total other income (expense) ( 14,922 ) ( 4,028 )

Loss before income taxes ( 97,507 ) ( 100,678 )

Income tax benefit (expense) 114  ( 188 )

Net loss ( 97,393 ) ( 100,866 )

Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests —  —  

Net loss attributable to Wheels Up Experience Inc. $ ( 97,393 ) $ ( 100,866 )

Net loss per share of Common Stock (Note 18)

Basic and diluted $ ( 0.14 ) $ ( 3.98 )

Weighted-average shares of Common Stock outstanding:

Basic and diluted 697,983,030  25,334,527  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements
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WHEELS UP EXPERIENCE INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

(Unaudited, in thousands)

Three Months Ended March 31,

2024 2023

Net loss $ ( 97,393 ) $ ( 100,866 )

 Other comprehensive income (loss):

Foreign currency translation adjustments ( 1,542 ) 923  

Comprehensive loss ( 98,935 ) ( 99,943 )

Less: Comprehensive loss attributable to non-controlling interests —  —  

Comprehensive loss attributable to Wheels Up Experience Inc. $ ( 98,935 ) $ ( 99,943 )

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements
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WHEELS UP EXPERIENCE INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EQUITY

(Unaudited, in thousands, except share data)

Common Stock Treasury stock

Shares Amount

Additional
paid-in
capital

Accumulated
deficit

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
loss Shares Amount

Non-
controlling
interests Total

Balance as of December 31, 2023 697,131,838  $ 70  $

1,879,009

 $

( 1,763,260

) $ ( 10,704 ) 275.707  $ ( 7,718 ) $ —  $ 97,397  

Equity-based compensation — — 2,812  — — — — — 2,812  

Change in non-controlling interests allocation — — — — — — — — —  

Shares withheld for employee taxes on vested

equity awards — — — — — 92.764  ( 338 ) — ( 338 )

Issuance of Common Stock upon settlement of

restricted stock units 558,125  — — — — — — — — 

Net loss — — — ( 97,393 ) — — — — ( 97,393 )

Other comprehensive income (loss) — — — — ( 1,542 ) — — — ( 1,542 )

Balance as of March 31, 2024 697,689,963  $ 70  $

1,881,821

 $

( 1,860,653

) $ ( 12,246 ) 368,471  $ ( 8,056 ) $ —  $ 936  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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WHEELS UP EXPERIENCE INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EQUITY

(Unaudited, in thousands, except share data)

Common Stock Treasury stock

Shares Amount

Additional
paid-in
capital

Accumulated
deficit

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
loss Shares Amount

Non-
controlling
interests Total

Balance as of December 31, 2022 25,198,298  $ 3  $

1,545,530

 $

( 1,275,873

) $ ( 10,053 ) 264.441  $ ( 7,687 ) $ —  $ 251,920  

Equity-based compensation — — 9,951  — — — — 1,259  11,210  

Change in non-controlling interests allocation — — 1,259  — — — — ( 1,259 ) —  

Issuance of Common Stock upon settlement of

restricted stock units 227,513  — — — — — — — — 

Net loss — — — ( 100,866 ) — — — — ( 100,866 )

Other comprehensive income (loss) — — — — 923  — — 923  

Balance as of March 31, 2023 25,425,811  $ 3  $

1,556,740

 $

( 1,376,739

) $ ( 9,130 ) 264,441  $ ( 7,687 ) $ —  $ 163,187  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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WHEELS UP EXPERIENCE INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited, in thousands)

Three Months Ended March 31,

2024 2023

Cash flows from operating activities

Net loss $ ( 97,393 ) $ ( 100,866 )

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 15,395  14,445  

Equity-based compensation 11,211  11,538  

Payment in kind interest 10,123  —  

Amortization of deferred financing costs and debt discount ( 1,880 ) 915  

Change in fair value of warrant liability 28  ( 125 )

Gain on sale of aircraft held for sale ( 2,724 ) ( 866 )

Loss on extinguishment of debt 1,706  —  

Other 391  ( 146 )

Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable ( 5,952 ) 4,118  

Parts and supplies inventories ( 163 ) ( 10,323 )

Aircraft inventory 1,673  4,878  

Prepaid expenses 12,215  ( 8,540 )

Other current assets ( 4,371 ) ( 1,027 )

Other non-current assets 9,456  ( 8,363 )

Accounts payable 13,093  ( 812 )

Accrued expenses ( 12,211 ) ( 10,276 )

Deferred revenue ( 25,145 ) ( 99,760 )

Other assets and liabilities 754  2,728  

Net cash used in operating activities ( 73,794 ) ( 202,482 )

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of property and equipment ( 4,022 ) ( 8,750 )

Purchases of aircraft held for sale ( 2,331 ) ( 98 )

Proceeds from sale of aircraft held for sale, net 25,988  5,697  

Proceeds from sale of divested business, net 3,403  —  

Capitalized software development costs ( 3,540 ) ( 7,984 )

Other 105  100  

Net cash provided by (used in) by investing activities 19,603  ( 11,035 )

Cash flows from financing activities

Purchase shares for treasury ( 338 ) —  

Repayments of long-term debt ( 23,976 ) ( 6,752 )

Net cash used in financing activities ( 24,314 ) ( 6,752 )

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash ( 1,030 ) ( 86 )

Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash ( 79,535 ) ( 220,355 )

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of period 292,825  620,153  

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period $ 213,290  $ 399,798  

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:

Cash paid for interest $ 6,792  $ 8,100  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statement
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WHEELS UP EXPERIENCE INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

1. SUMMARY OF BUSINESS AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Wheels Up is a leading provider of on-demand private aviation in the United States (“U.S.”) and one of the largest companies in the industry. Wheels Up
offers a complete global private aviation solution with a large and diverse aircraft fleet, backed by an uncompromising commitment to safety and service. We
connect private flyers to aircraft, and to one another, through an open platform that enables life’s most important experiences. Our offering is delivered
through a mix of programmatic and charter options that strategically utilize our owned and leased aircraft fleet and an “asset-light” charter model to deliver a
greater range of global travel alternatives. In addition, our unique partnership with Delta Air Lines, Inc. (“Delta”) provides our members and customers with a
seamless offering across both private and premium commercial travel.

Basis of Presentation

The condensed consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States (“GAAP”) for interim financial reporting, the instructions to Form 10-Q and Article 10 of Regulation S-X. Accordingly, they do
not include all of the financial information and footnotes required by GAAP for annual financial statements. In the opinion of the Company’s management,
the condensed consolidated financial statements include all adjustments necessary for the fair presentation of the Company’s balance sheet as of
March 31, 2024, and its results of operations, including its comprehensive loss and stockholders' equity for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and
2023. All adjustments are of a normal recurring nature. The results for the three months ended March 31, 2024 are not necessarily indicative of the results
to be expected for any subsequent period or for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2024.

Immediately after the close of trading on the New York Stock Exchange (the “ NYSE”) on June 7, 2023, the Company effected a reverse stock split of
Wheels Up’s outstanding shares of Class A common stock, $ 0.0001 par value per share (“Common Stock”), at a reverse stock split ratio of 1-for-10 (the
“Reverse Stock Split”). Accordingly, the presentation of all periods covered by the condensed consolidated financial statements contained herein have been
adjusted to give retroactive effect to the Reverse Stock Split, as applicable, including adjustments to per share net loss and other per share of Common
Stock amounts.

These condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with GAAP for interim financial information. Consistent with
these requirements, this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q (this “Quarterly Report”) does not include all the information required by GAAP for complete
financial statements. As a result, this Quarterly Report should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and related notes
included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023, filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange
Commission (the “SEC”) on March 7, 2024.

Principles of Consolidation

These condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries. We consolidate Wheels
Up MIP LLC (“MIP LLC”) and record the profits interests held in MIP LLC that Wheels Up does not own as non-controlling interests (see Note 12). All
intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in consolidation.

Liquidity

While the Company has a history of recurring losses from operations, we expect to meet our liquidity needs for the next 12 months given our current
cash and cash equivalents, capacity under our Revolving Credit Facility (as defined in Note 7) and expected cash flows from operations.
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Use of Estimates

Preparing these condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that
affect reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the condensed consolidated financial
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates due to risks
and uncertainties. The most significant estimates include, but are not limited to, the useful lives and residual values of purchased aircraft, the fair value of
financial assets and liabilities, acquired intangible assets, goodwill, contingent consideration and other assets and liabilities, sales and use tax, the
estimated life of member relationships, the determination of the allowance for credit losses, impairment assessments, the determination of the valuation
allowance for deferred tax assets and the incremental borrowing rate for leases.

Foreign Currency Translation Adjustments

Assets and liabilities of foreign subsidiaries, where the functional currency is not the U.S. dollar, have been translated at period-end exchange rates and
profit and loss accounts have been translated using weighted-average exchange rates. Adjustments resulting from currency translation have been recorded
in the equity section of the condensed consolidated balance sheets and the condensed consolidated statements of other comprehensive loss as a
cumulative translation adjustment.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In November 2023, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2023-07 “Segment
Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures,” or ASU 2023-07. The amendments in ASU 2023-07 aim to improve reportable
segment disclosure requirements, primarily through enhanced disclosures about significant segment expenses. ASU 2023-07 will be effective for the
Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2024, and subsequent interim periods, with early adoption permitted. The
Company is currently evaluating the impact of this update on its consolidated financial statements.

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU No. 2023-09 “Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures,” or ASU 2023-09. The
amendments in ASU 2023-09 aim to enhance the transparency and decision usefulness of income tax disclosures. ASU 2023-09 will be effective for the
Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ending December 31, 2025, with early adoption permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the
impact of this update on its consolidated financial statements.
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2. REVENUE RECOGNITION

Disaggregation of Revenue

The following table disaggregates revenue by service type and the timing of when these services are provided to the member or customer (in
thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31,

2024 2023

Services transferred at a point in time:

Flights, net of discounts and incentives $ 150,929  $ 231,762  

Aircraft management 3,125  61,242  

Other 25,659  31,807  

Services transferred over time:

Memberships 16,854  21,680  

Aircraft management 68  2,452  

Other 466  2,869  

Total $ 197,101  $ 351,812  

(1) On September 30, 2023, we completed the sale of the aircraft management business. See Note 4.

Contract Balances

Accounts receivable, net consists of the following (in thousands):

 

March 31,
2024

December 31,
2023

Gross receivables from members and customers $ 48,716  $ 43,970  

Undeposited funds 1,069  2,131  

Less: Allowance for credit losses ( 7,468 ) ( 7,864 )

Accounts receivable, net $ 42,317  $ 38,237  

Deferred revenue consists of the following (in thousands):

 
March 31,

2024
December 31,

2023

Flights - prepaid
$ 664,899  $ 686,413  

Memberships - annual dues 30,685  33,890  

Memberships - initiation fees 2,030  2,377  

Flights - credits 1,052  1,366  

Other 125  183  

Deferred revenue - total 698,791  724,229  

Less: Deferred revenue, current
( 698,013 ) ( 723,246 )

Deferred revenue, non-current
$ 778  $ 983  

Deferred revenue, non-current is presented within Other non-current liabilities on the condensed consolidated balance sheets.

(1)

(1)
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Changes in deferred revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2024 were as follows (in thousands):

Deferred revenue as of December 31, 2023 $ 724,229  

Amounts deferred during the period 166,132  

Revenue recognized from amounts included in the deferred revenue beginning balance ( 145,300 )

Revenue from current period sales ( 46,270 )

Deferred revenue as of March 31, 2024 $ 698,791  

Revenue expected to be recognized in future periods for performance obligations that are unsatisfied, or partially unsatisfied, as of March 31, 2024 were
as follows (in thousands):

Remainder of 2024 $ 350,741  

2025 227,909  

2026 60,168  

2027 59,973  

Total $ 698,791  

Costs to Obtain a Contract

Capitalized costs related to sales commissions and referral fees were $ 2.0 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024, and $ 1.6 million for the
three months ended March 31, 2023.

As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, capitalized sales commissions and referral fees of $ 4.6 million and $ 4.8 million, respectively, were
included in Other current assets on the condensed consolidated balance sheets, and $ 0.4 million and $ 0.4 million, respectively, were included in Other
non-current assets on the condensed consolidated balance sheets. Amortization expense related to capitalized sales commissions and referral fees
included in sales and marketing expense in the condensed consolidated statements of operations was $ 2.1 million for the three months ended March 31,
2024 and $ 3.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023.

3. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consisted of the following (in thousands):

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Aircraft $ 454,167  $ 475,058  

Software development costs 84,399  81,075  

Leasehold improvements 23,341  22,899  

Computer equipment 3,423  3,515  

Buildings and improvements 1,424  1,424  

Furniture and fixtures 4,695  4,618  

Tooling 3,898  3,898  

Vehicles 2,160  2,166  

577,507  594,653  

Less: Accumulated depreciation and amortization ( 255,603 ) ( 256,939 )

Total $ 321,904  $ 337,714  
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Depreciation and amortization expense, excluding amortization expense related to software development costs, was $ 6.2 million for the three months
ended March 31, 2024 and $ 9.0 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023.

Amortization expense related to software development costs, included as part of depreciation and amortization expense of property and equipment, was
$ 4.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024, and $ 2.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023.

4. DIVESTITURE

Divestiture of Aircraft Management Business

On September 30, 2023 (the “Divestiture Closing Date”), Wheels Up Partners Holdings LLC, our direct subsidiary (“WUP”), pursuant to an equity
purchase agreement (the “Purchase Agreement”) with Executive AirShare LLC, completed the sale of 100 % of the issued and outstanding equity interests
of Circadian Aviation LLC, our indirect subsidiary (“Circadian”). The Divestiture Closing Date fair value of the aggregate consideration transferred was $ 19.1
 million and the Company recognized a loss on the sale of $ 3.0  million. The $ 19.1  million was comprised of $ 13.2  million of cash received on the
Divestiture Closing Date, contingent consideration with a fair value of $ 4 .8  million, an escrow receivable of $ 0 .6  million and a non-contingent
consideration receivable of $ 0.5  million. The fair value of the contingent consideration was deemed to be the approximate contract value as of the
Divestiture Closing Date.

Circadian was released from all guarantor obligations with respect to the Equipment Notes (as defined below) on the Divestiture Closing Date pursuant
to certain debt release letters entered into concurrently with the Purchase Agreement.

Concurrently with entering into the Purchase Agreement: (i) WUP entered into a transition services agreement with Circadian, pursuant to which WUP
will provide Circadian certain specified services on a temporary basis; (ii) Wheels Up Partners LLC, our indirect subsidiary (“WUP LLC”), entered into a
master operating agreement with Circadian, pursuant to which Circadian will conduct certain on-demand charter operations for certain of WUP LLC’s owned
aircraft after the Divestiture Closing Date while such aircraft are transitioned from a U.S. Federal Aviation Administration (“FAA”) operating certificate held
by Circadian to the Company’s subsidiaries, and WUP LLC will provide certain maintenance, pilots services, management and other related services for
WUP LLC’s owned aircraft during the transition period; and (iii) certain of the Company’s subsidiaries entered into fleet management agreements with
Circadian, pursuant to which Circadian will provide certain maintenance, pilots services, management and other related services for managed aircraft after
the Divestiture Closing Date while they are transitioned from a FAA operating certificate held by the applicable Company subsidiary to Circadian.

During the three months ended March 31, 2024, we received $ 3.4 million upon finalization of the working capital adjustment under the Purchase
Agreement, recognized within gain on sale of assets, net in the condensed consolidated statement of operations.

5. GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Goodwill

The following table presents goodwill carrying values and the change in balance, by reporting unit, during the three months ended March 31, 2024 (in
thousands):

WUP Legacy Air Partner Total

Balance as of December 31, 2023 $ 136,098  $ 82,110  $ 218,208  

Foreign currency translation adjustment —  ( 692 ) ( 692 )

Balance as of March 31, 2024 $ 136,098  $ 81,418  $ 217,516  

(1)

(2)
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(1)    As of March 31, 2024, the WUP Legacy reporting unit had negative net assets (stockholders’ equity).

(2)     Net of accumulated impairment losses of $ 306.2  million, all of which was recognized on the goodwill attributable to the WUP Legacy reporting unit.

Intangible Assets

The gross carrying value, accumulated amortization and net carrying value of intangible assets consisted of the following (in thousands):

March 31, 2024

Gross Carrying
Value

Accumulated
Amortization

Net Carrying
Value

Status $ 80,000  $ 32,846  $ 47,154  

Customer relationships 89,121  37,615  51,506  

Trade name 11,939  5,684  6,255  

Developed technology 20,556  13,078  7,478  

Leasehold interest - favorable 600  107  493  

Foreign currency translation adjustment ( 707 ) ( 268 ) ( 439 )

Total $ 201,509  $ 89,062  $ 112,447  

December 31, 2023

Gross Carrying
Value

Accumulated
Amortization

Net Carrying
Value

Status $ 80,000  $ 31,325  $ 48,675  

Customer relationships 89,121  34,920  54,201  

Trade name 11,939  5,402  6,537  

Developed technology 20,556  12,329  8,227  

Leasehold interest - favorable 600  102  498  

Foreign currency translation adjustment ( 589 ) ( 217 ) ( 372 )

Total $ 201,627  $ 83,861  $ 117,766  

Amortization expense of intangible assets was $ 5.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024, and $ 5.9 million for the three months ended
March 31, 2023.

Intangible Liabilities

Associated with our acquisition of Delta Private Jets on January 17, 2020, we recognized intangible liabilities for the fair value of complimentary Wheels
Up Connect Memberships provided to existing Delta SkyMiles 360 customers as of the acquisition date, as required under the Commercial Cooperation
Agreement (as amended, the “CCA”) with Delta. The gross carrying value, accumulated amortization and net carrying value of intangible liabilities consisted
of the following (in thousands):

March 31, 2024

Gross Carrying
Value

Accumulated
Amortization

Net Carrying
Value

Intangible liabilities $ 20,000  $ 8,179  $ 11,821  

December 31, 2023

Gross Carrying
Value

Accumulated
Amortization

Net Carrying
Value

Intangible liabilities $ 20,000  $ 7,798  $ 12,202  
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Amortization of intangible liabilities, which reduces amortization expense, was $ 0.4 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024, and $ 0.5
million for the three months ended March 31, 2023.

Future amortization expense of intangible assets and intangible liabilities held as of March 31, 2024, were as follows (in thousands):

Intangible Assets Intangible Liabilities

Remainder of 2024
$ 15,495  $ 1,144  

2025 20,301  1,525  

2026 19,436  1,525  

2027 14,884  1,525  

2028 14,235  1,525  

2029 and Thereafter 28,096  4,577  

Total $ 112,447  $ 11,821  

6. CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH

A reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash from the condensed consolidated balance sheets to the condensed consolidated
statements of cash flows is as follows (in thousands):

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Cash and cash equivalents $ 180,857  $ 263,909  

Restricted cash 32,433  28,916  

Total $ 213,290  $ 292,825  

Cash Equivalents

As of each of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, cash equivalents on the condensed consolidated balance sheets were $ 0.1 million, and
generally consisted of investments in money market funds, savings and time deposits.

Restricted Cash

As of each of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, restricted cash included $ 6.2  million held by financial institutions to establish standby letters of
credit required by the lessors of certain corporate office space that we leased as of such dates and $ 5.0 million held by financial institutions to collateralize
against our credit card programs. The standby letters of credit expire on December 31, 2033 and June 30, 2034. The balances as of March 31, 2024 and
December 31, 2023 also included $ 19.8 million and $ 17.9 million, respectively, related to funds held but unavailable for immediate use due to contractual
restrictions.
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7. LONG-TERM DEBT

The following table presents the components of long-term debt on our condensed consolidated balance sheets (in thousands):

Weighted Average
Interest Rate March 31, 2024

December 31,
2023

Equipment Notes 12.0  % $ 192,609  $ 214,878  

Term Loan 10.0  % 410,575  400,453  

Total debt 603,184  615,331  

Less: Total unamortized deferred financing costs and debt discount 358,139  356,259  

Less: Current maturities of long-term debt 22,265  23,998  

Long-term debt, net $ 222,780  $ 235,074  

Maturities of our principal debt payments for the next five years are as follows (in thousands):

Maturities

Remainder of 2024
$ 16,699  

2025 38,306  

2026 35,064  

2027 29,759  

2028 483,356  

Total $ 603,184  

2022-1 Equipment Notes

On October 14, 2022, WUP LLC, issued $ 270.0  million aggregate principal amount of 12 % fixed rate equipment notes (collectively, the “Equipment
Notes”) using an EETC (enhanced equipment trust certificate) loan structure. The Equipment Notes were issued for net proceeds (before transaction-
related expense) of $ 259.2  million. The stated final expected distribution date of the Equipment Notes varies from July 15, 2025 to October 15, 2029
depending on the type of aircraft, subject to certain prepayment requirements under the Omnibus Amendment (as defined below) and WUP LLC’s ability to
redeem Equipment Notes prior to maturity. The Equipment Notes bear interest at the rate of 12 % per annum with annual amortization of the principal
amount equal to 10 % per annum and balloon payments due at each maturity date. The Equipment Notes were initially secured by first-priority liens on 134
of the Company’s owned aircraft fleet and by liens on certain intellectual property assets of the Company and certain of its subsidiaries (collectively, the
“Equipment Note Collateral”). WUP LLC’s obligations under the Equipment Notes are guaranteed by the Company and certain of its subsidiaries.

The Equipment Notes were sold pursuant to a Note Purchase Agreement, dated as of October 14, 2022 (the “Note Purchase Agreement”), and issued
under separate Trust Indentures and Mortgages, dated as of October 14, 2022 (each, an “Indenture” and collectively, the “Indentures”). On September 20,
2023, the Company, WUP LLC, certain other subsidiaries of the Company that guaranteed and/or granted collateral to secure WUP LLC’s obligations under
the Equipment Notes, Wilmington Trust, National Association, and the Equipment Note lenders entered into the Omnibus Amendment No. 1 (the “Omnibus
Amendment”). The Omnibus Amendment provides for, among other things: (i) reducing the minimum liquidity covenant under the guarantee agreement
related to the Equipment Notes (as amended, the “Guarantee”) with respect to the Company and its subsidiaries from $ 125.0  million as of the end of each
fiscal quarter to $ 75.0  million on any date; (ii) permitting the execution of the Credit Agreement (as defined below); (iii) the consent of the Equipment Note
lenders that will allow the Company to effect a sale of certain guarantors under the Guarantee; (iv) that if a prepayment under the Term Loan (as defined
below) results in the weighted average life of the Term Loan being shorter than that of the Equipment Notes, a
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redemption of a portion of the Equipment Notes is required; and (v) that if an Equipment Note has a maturity date on or after the maturity of the Term Loan,
all obligations under such Equipment Note will be due 90 days prior to the maturity of the Term Loan.

The Note Purchase Agreement, the Indentures and the Guarantee, as each was amended by the Omnibus Amendment, contain certain covenants,
including a liquidity covenant that requires the Company to maintain minimum aggregate available cash and Cash Equivalents (as defined in the Note
Purchase Agreement), including $ 20.0  million held in deposit for the benefit of the lenders and presented in Other non-current assets on our consolidated
balance sheets as of each of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023 , of $ 75.0  million on any date, a covenant that limits the maximum loan to appraised
value ratio of all aircraft financed, subject to certain cure rights of the Company, and restrictive covenants that provide limitations under certain
circumstances on, among other things: (i) making certain acquisitions, mergers or disposals of its assets; (ii) making certain investments or entering into
certain transactions with affiliates; (iii) prepaying, redeeming or repurchasing the Equipment Notes, subject to certain exceptions; and (iv) paying dividends
and making certain other specified restricted payments. Each Indenture contains customary events of default for Equipment Notes of this type, including
cross-default provisions among the Equipment Notes and the Term Loan and Revolving Credit Facility (as each is defined below). WUP LLC’s obligations
under the Equipment Notes are guaranteed by the Company and certain of its subsidiaries. WUP LLC is also obligated to cause additional subsidiaries and
affiliates of WUP LLC to become guarantors under certain circumstances. The Equipment Notes issued with respect to each aircraft are cross-collateralized
by the other aircraft for which Equipment Notes were issued under the Indentures. The maturity of the Equipment Notes may be accelerated upon the
occurrence of certain events of default under the Note Purchase Agreement and each Indenture and the related guarantees. As of March 31, 2024, we were
in compliance with the covenants under the Note Purchase Agreement, each Indenture and the Guarantee.

Interest and principal payments on the Equipment Notes began on January 15, 2023 and are payable quarterly on each January 15, April 15, July 15
and October 15 . During the three months ended March 31, 2024, the Company redeemed in-full the Equipment Notes for eight aircraft, which reduced the
aggregate principal amount outstanding under the Equipment Notes by $ 16.3 million. As of March 31, 2024, the carrying value of the 114 aircraft that were
subject to first-priority liens under the Equipment Notes was $ 265.8 million. Amortization expense for debt discounts and deferred financing costs of $ 0.5
million and $ 0.9 million was recorded in interest expense in the condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended March 31,
2024 and 2023, respectively.

Term Loan and Revolving Credit Facility

On September 20, 2023 (the “Credit Agreement Closing Date”), the Company entered into the Credit Agreement (the “Original Credit Agreement”), by
and among the Company, as borrower, certain subsidiaries of the Company as guarantors (collectively with the Company, the “Loan Parties”), Delta, CK
Wheels LLC (“CK Wheels”), and Cox Investment Holdings, Inc. (“CIH” and collectively with Delta and CK Wheels, the “Initial Lenders”), and U.S. Bank Trust
Company, N.A., as administrative agent for the Lenders (as defined below) and as collateral agent for the secured parties (the “Agent”), pursuant to which
(i) the Initial Lenders provided a term loan facility (the “Initial Term Loan”) in the aggregate original principal amount of $ 350.0  million and (ii) Delta
provided commitments for a revolving loan facility (the “Revolving Credit Facility”) in the aggregate original principal amount of $ 100.0  million. On
September 20, 2023, the Company issued the Term Loan of $ 350.0  million to the Lenders for net proceeds (before transaction-related expense) of $ 343.0
 million.

On November 15, 2023 (the “Final Closing Date”), the Company entered into Amendment No. 1 to Credit Agreement (the “Credit Agreement
Amendment” and together with the Original Credit Agreement, the “Credit Agreement”), by and among the Company, as borrower, the other Loan Parties
party thereto, as guarantors, the Initial Lenders, each of Whitebox Multi-Strategy Partners, LP, Whitebox Relative Value Partners, LP, Pandora Select
Partners, LP, Whitebox GT Fund, LP and Kore Fund Ltd (collectively, the “Incremental Term Lenders” and together with the Initial Lenders, the “Lenders”),
and the Agent, pursuant to which, among other things, the Incremental Term Lenders joined the Credit Agreement and provided an additional term loan
facility (the “Incremental Term Loan” and together with the Initial Term Loan, the “Term Loan”) in the aggregate original principal amount of $ 40.0  million.
On the Final Closing Date, the Company issued the Incremental Term Loan of

16



$ 40.0  million to the Incremental Term Lenders for net proceeds (before transaction-related expense) of $ 39.2  million. Upon the closing of the Incremental
Term Loan, the loans under the Credit Agreement consisted of (i) the Term Loan in the aggregate principal amount of $ 390.0  million and (ii) the Revolving
Credit Facility in the aggregate original principal amount of $ 100.0  million.

The scheduled maturity date for the Term Loan is September 20, 2028, and the scheduled maturity date for the Revolving Credit Facility is the earlier of
September 20, 2028 and the first date after September 20, 2025 on which all amounts owed with respect to borrowings under the Revolving Credit Facility
have been repaid, subject in each case to earlier termination upon acceleration or termination of any obligations upon the occurrence and continuation of an
event of default. Interest on the Term Loan and any borrowings under the Revolving Credit Facility (each, a “Loan” and collectively, the “Loans”) accrues at
a rate of 10 % per annum on the unpaid principal balance of the Loans then outstanding. Accrued interest on each Loan is payable in kind as compounded
interest and capitalized to the principal amount of the applicable Loan on the last day of each of March, June, September and December, and the applicable
maturity date. Also, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an event of default under the Credit Agreement, (i) interest will accrue on the unpaid
principal balance of the Loans at the rate then applicable to such Loans plus 2 % and (ii) interest will accrue on all other outstanding liabilities, interest,
expenses, fees and other sums under the Credit Agreement, at a rate equal to the Alternate Base Rate (as defined in the Credit Agreement) plus 2 % per
annum. If in the future the Company or its subsidiaries either redeem in full the outstanding Equipment Notes or commence payoff at maturity thereof, the
Company may elect to make interest payments (or some portion thereof) on any Loans then outstanding in cash.

The Credit Agreement also contains certain covenants and events of default, in each case customary for transactions of this type. The obligations under
the Credit Agreement are secured by a first-priority lien on unencumbered assets of the Loan Parties (excluding certain accounts, including any segregated
account exclusively holding customer deposits, and other assets specified in the Credit Agreement), as well as a junior lien on the Equipment Note
Collateral. The Credit Agreement is guaranteed by all U.S. and certain non-U.S. direct and indirect subsidiaries of the Company. In the future, the Company
may be required to add any new or after-acquired subsidiaries of the Company that meet certain criteria as guarantors. As of March 31, 2024, we were in
compliance with the covenants under the Credit Agreement and related credit documents.

In connection with the funding of the Initial Term Loan, the Company entered into the Investment and Investor Rights Agreement, dated as of the Credit
Agreement Closing Date (the “Original Investor Rights Agreement”), by and among the Company and the Initial Lenders. Pursuant to the Original Investor
Rights Agreement, the Company issued to the Initial Lenders 141,313,671 shares in the aggregate (the “Initial Shares”) of Common Stock in a private
placement (the “Initial Issuance”) in a private placement on the Credit Agreement Closing Date. In addition, the Company agreed to issue an additional
529,926,270 shares in the aggregate (the “Deferred Shares” and, together with the Initial Shares, the “Investor Shares”) of Common Stock (the “Deferred
Issuance” and together with the Initial Issuance, the “Investor Issuances”).

On November 9, 2023, the Company’s stockholders approved, at a special meeting of the Company’s stockholders (the “2023 Special Meeting”), the
Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation  of Wheels Up, filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on November 15, 2023 (the
“Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation”), which, among other things, increased the number of shares of Common Stock available for issuance
thereunder. In connection with the transactions contemplated by the Credit Agreement Amendment, the Company entered into Amendment No. 1 to
Investment and Investor Rights Agreement, dated as of the Final Closing Date (the “Investor Rights Agreement Amendment” and together with the Original
Investor Rights Agreement, the “Investor Rights Agreement”), with each Initial Lender, which contained, among others, certain revisions to reflect the
issuance of the Deferred Shares. Substantially concurrently with entering into the Investor Rights Agreement Amendment, on the Final Closing Date, the
Company and Initial Lenders entered into joinders to the Investor Rights Agreement (collectively, the “Investor Rights Agreement Joinders”) with each
Incremental Term Lender (or its applicable affiliate), pursuant to which each Incremental Term Lender (or its applicable affiliate) joined the Investor Rights
Agreement and assumed the rights and obligations of an Additional Investor (as defined in the Investor Rights Agreement) thereunder, including the right to
receive a pro rata portion of the Investor Shares. The Company issued the Deferred Shares to the Lenders on the Final Closing Date in a private
placement. The Investor Shares were issued in private placements such that after the Investor Issuances, each Lender was issued a
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number of shares equal to its pro rata portion of the Investor Shares based on its participation in the Term Loan. The Investor Rights Agreement also
contains certain other terms and conditions related to the Lenders’ ownership of Common Stock, including, among other things, that the Initial Lenders have
the right to designate certain members of the Company’s Board of Directors depending on the level of Common Stock ownership and certain transfer
restrictions and liquidity rights.

In accordance with Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 480, Distinguishing Liabilities from Equity, and ASC 815, Derivatives and Hedging, the
Company determined that the Term Loan, Initial Issuance and Deferred Issuance did not contain any features that would qualify as a derivative or
embedded derivative and require bifurcation. In addition, the Company determined the Initial Issuance and Deferred Issuance should be classified as equity.
In accordance with ASC 470, Debt, the allocation on a relative fair value basis resulted in gross amounts recorded of $ 44.9  million for the Initial Term
Loan, $ 64.2  million for the Initial Issuance and $ 240.9  million for the Deferred Issuance, in each case during the year ended December 31, 2023. In
accordance with ASC 815, Derivatives and Hedging, the Company determined the reallocation of the Deferred Issuance between the Lenders in connection
with the Credit Agreement Amendment and Investor Rights Agreement Joinders that resulted in a pro rata portion of the Investor Shares being issued to the
Incremental Term Lenders on the Final Closing Date represented a modification of a freestanding equity-classified written call option and the modification is
to be recognized as if cash had been paid as consideration for the shares of Common Stock issued to the Incremental Term Lenders (collectively, the
“Reallocated Shares”). Accordingly, the Reallocated Shares were treated as a debt discount in accordance with the guidance in ASC 835, Interest, and the
value of the Incremental Term Loan and the Reallocated Shares was apportioned using a relative fair value allocation. The allocation on a fair value basis
resulted in gross amounts recorded of $ 9.4  million for the Incremental Term Loan and $ 30.6  million for the Reallocated Shares during the three months
ended December 31, 2023.

Aggregate issuance costs of $ 29.5  million were incurred in connection with the Original Credit Agreement, Credit Agreement Amendment, Original
Investor Rights Agreement and Investor Rights Agreement Amendment. The deferred issuance costs were allocated on a relative fair value basis, resulting
in an allocation of $ 4.1  million in the aggregate for the Term Loan and $ 25.4  million in the aggregate for the Investor Issuances. The initial carrying value
of the Term Loan was $ 41.4  million as of September 20, 2023, which reflected the $ 3.4  million of unamortized debt issuance costs and $ 305.2  million of
unamortized debt discount. The initial carrying value of the Incremental Term Loan was $ 8.7  million as of November 15, 2023, which reflected $ 0.7
 million of unamortized debt issuance costs and $ 30.6  million of unamortized debt discount.

Amortization of debt discounts and deferred issuance costs associated with the Term Loan of $ 2.4 million were recorded in interest expense in the
condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2024.

8. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability, an exit price, in an orderly transaction between
unaffiliated willing market participants on the measurement date under current market conditions. Assets and liabilities recorded at fair value are measured
and classified in accordance with a three-tier fair value hierarchy based on the observability of the inputs available and activity in the markets used to
measure fair value. A financial instrument’s level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value
measurement.

Level 1 - Quoted prices, unadjusted, in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that can be accessed at the measurement
date.

Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or
indirectly.

Level 3 - Unobservable inputs developed using our own estimates and assumptions, which reflect those that market participants
would use in pricing the asset or liability.
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Financial instruments that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis and their corresponding placement in the fair value hierarchy consisted of the
following (in thousands):

March 31, 2024

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Fair Value

Assets:

Money market funds $ 93  $ —  $ —  $ 93  

Total assets $ 93  $ —  $ —  $ 93  

Liabilities:

Warrant liability - Public Warrants $ 26  $ —  $ —  $ 26  

Warrant liability - Private Warrants —  14  —  14  

Equipment Notes —  —  241,328  241,328  

Term Loan —  —  297,800  297,800  

Total liabilities $ 26  $ 14  $ 539,128  $ 539,168  

December 31, 2023

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Fair Value

Assets:

Money market funds $ 94  $ —  $ —  $ 94  

Total assets $ 94  $ —  $ —  $ 94  

Liabilities:

Warrant liability - Public Warrants $ 7  $ —  $ —  $ 7  

Warrant liability - Private Warrants —  5  —  5  

Equipment Notes —  —  256,256  256,256  

Term Loan —  —  297,800  297,800  

Total liabilities $ 7  $ 5  $ 554,056  $ 554,068  

The carrying amount of Money market funds approximates fair value and is classified within Level 1, because we determined the fair value through
quoted market prices.

The Warrants (as defined below) were accounted for as a liability in accordance with ASC 815-40. The warrant liability was measured at fair value upon
assumption and on a recurring basis, with changes in fair value presented in the condensed consolidated statements of operations. As of each of March 31,
2024 and December 31, 2023, we used Level 2 inputs for the Warrants. We valued the Warrants by applying the valuation technique of a Monte Carlo
simulation model to reflect the redemption conditions. See Note 11 for additional information about the Warrants.

The following table presents the changes in the fair value of the warrant liability (in thousands):

Public Warrants Private Warrants Total Warrant Liability

Fair value as of December 31, 2023
$ 7  $ 5  $ 12  

Change in fair value of warrant liability 18  10  28  

Fair value as of March 31, 2024
$ 25  $ 15  $ 40  

The estimated fair value of the Equipment Notes is categorized as a Level 3 valuation. We considered the appraised value of aircraft subject to first-
priority liens under the Equipment Notes, as sourced during the third
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quarter of 2023 and as required under the Equipment Notes, to determine the fair value of the Equipment Notes as of March 31, 2024.

The estimated fair value of the Term Loan is categorized as a Level 3 valuation. The estimated fair value as of the issuance date was principally based
on inputs such as estimated credit risk, recently completed transactions and estimates based on interest rates, maturities, credit risk and underlying
collateral. We considered the relatively short time period between the issuance of the Term Loan and the measurement date of March 31, 2024, in order to
determine the fair value of the Term Loan as of March 31, 2024.

9. LEASES

Leases primarily pertain to certain controlled aircraft and our operational facilities, including aircraft hangars, our corporate headquarters located in the
Atlanta, Georgia area and our corporate office in New York, New York, which are all accounted for as operating leases. We sublease an aircraft hangar at
Cincinnati/Northern Kentucky International Airport from Delta. Certain of these operating leases have renewal options to further extend for additional time
periods at our discretion.

We have certain variable lease agreements with aircraft owners that contain payment terms based on an hourly lease rate multiplied by the number of
flight hours during a month. Variable lease payments are not included in the right-of-use asset and lease liability balances but rather are expensed as
incurred.

The components of net lease cost were as follows (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31,

2024 2023

Operating lease costs $ 7,540  $ 11,694  

Short-term lease costs 213  2,486  

Variable lease costs 4,313  5,833  

Total lease costs $ 12,066  $ 20,013  

Lease costs related to leased aircraft and operational facilities are included in Cost of revenue in the condensed consolidated statements of operations.
Lease costs related to our leased corporate headquarters and other office space, including expenses for non-lease components, are included in General
and administrative expense in the condensed consolidated statements of operations.

Sublease income is presented in General and administrative expense in the condensed consolidated statements of operations. Sublease income was
not material for each of the three month periods ended March 31, 2024 and 2023.

Supplemental cash flow information related to leases were as follows (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31,

2024 2023

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of operating lease liabilities:

Operating cash flows paid for operating leases $ 7,685  $ 10,102  

Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for operating lease obligations $ —  $ 5,420  
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Supplemental balance sheet information related to leases were as follows:

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Weighted-average remaining lease term (in years):

Operating leases 6.8 6.7

Weighted-average discount rate:

Operating leases 9.3  % 9.2  %

Maturities of lease liabilities, as of March 31, 2024, were as follows (in thousands):

Year ending December 31, Operating Leases

2024 (remaining) $ 21,166  

2025 17,889  

2026 10,509  

2027 7,533  

2028 6,357  

2029 and Thereafter 36,747  

Total lease payments 100,201  

Less: Imputed interest ( 28,390 )

Total lease obligations $ 71,811  

10. STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND EQUITY-BASED COMPENSATION

Stockholders’ Equity

Pursuant to the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, we are authorized to issue 1,525,000,000 shares, consisting of (i) 1,500,000,000
shares of Common Stock and (ii) 25,000,000 shares of preferred stock. Holders of Common Stock are entitled to one vote per share; provided, that by
agreement (i) certain Incremental Term Lenders (collectively, the “Non-Citizen Investors”) that are not “citizens of the United States” (as defined in 49 USC
§ 40102(a)(15)(C)), may be afforded collective voting rights equal to 1 % of all shares of Common Stock entitled to vote at a meeting of the Company’s
stockholders; (ii) for so long as such Non-Citizen Investors collectively hold such shares of Common Stock, the shares of Common Stock held by CK
Wheels in excess of 23.9 % of all shares of Common stock entitled to vote at a meeting of the Company’s stockholders, will not have voting rights (subject
to ratable adjustment if the Non-Citizen Investors cease to own (beneficially or of record) a certain number of shares of Common Stock); and (iii) any shares
owned by Delta above 29.9 % will be neutral shares with respect to voting rights, will be voted in proportion to all other votes cast (“for”, “against” or
“abstain”) at a meeting of stockholders by stockholders other than Delta.
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Equity-Based Compensation

The Company’s outstanding equity-based compensation awards to its directors, executive officers, employees and other eligible personnel have been
made pursuant to the Wheels Up Experience Inc. 2021 Long-Term Incentive Plan, as amended and restated effective April 1, 2023 (the “Amended and
Restated 2021 LTIP”), the Wheels Up Experience Inc. 2022 Inducement Grant Plan, dated June 30, 2022 (the “2022 Inducement Grant Plan”), the Wheels
Up Experience Inc. Performance Award Agreement, dated as of November 30, 2023, granted to George Mattson (the “CEO Performance Award”), the
Wheels Up Experience Inc. Performance Award Agreement, dated as of March 3, 2024, granted to Todd Smith (the “CFO Performance Award” and together
with the CEO Performance Award, the “Executive Performance Awards”), nine equity-based compensation plans that were approved by the board of
directors of WUP (collectively, the “WUP Management Incentive Plan”) prior to the business combination consummated on July 13, 2021 (the “Business
Combination Closing Date”) between WUP and Aspirational Consumer Lifestyle Corp. (“Aspirational”), a blank check company (the “Business
Combination’), and the Wheels Up Partners Holdings LLC Option Plan (the “WUP Option Plan”), which was approved by the board of directors of WUP prior
to the Business Combination. Additional details about these equity-based compensation arrangements are below.

WUP Management Incentive Plan

In March 2014, the WUP Management Incentive Plan was established, which provided for the issuance of WUP profits interests, restricted or
unrestricted, to employees, consultants and other qualified persons. Following the consummation of the Business Combination, no new grants can be made
under the WUP Management Incentive Plan. As of March 31, 2024, an aggregate of 3.1 million WUP profits interests have been authorized and issued
under the WUP Management Incentive Plan. Vested WUP profits interests are eligible to be exchanged into shares of Common Stock. Amounts of WUP
profits interests reported in the tables below represent the maximum number of WUP profits interests outstanding or that could be realized upon vesting and
immediately exchanged for the maximum number of shares of Common Stock. The actual number of shares of Common Stock received upon exchange of
such WUP profits interests will depend on the trading price per share of Common Stock at the time of such exchange.

The following table summarizes the WUP profits interests activity under the WUP Management Incentive Plan as of March 31, 2024:

 
Number of WUP
Profits Interests

Weighted-Average
Grant

Date Fair Value

 (in thousands)

Outstanding WUP profits interests as of January 1, 2024
2,881  $ 4.16  

Granted —  —  

Exchanged —  —  

Expired/forfeited —  —  

Outstanding WUP profits interests as of March 31, 2024
2,881  $ 4.16  

The weighted-average remaining contractual term as of March 31, 2024, for WUP profits interests outstanding was approximately 7.3 years. All WUP
profits interests were vested as of December 31, 2023.

WUP Option Plan

In December 2016, the WUP Option Plan was established, which provided for the issuance of stock options to purchase WUP common interests at an
exercise price based on the fair market value of the interests on the date of grant. Generally, WUP stock options granted vest over a four-year service
period and expire on the tenth anniversary of the grant date. As of March 31, 2024, the number of WUP stock options authorized and issued in the
aggregate under the WUP Option Plan was 1.8 million. Each outstanding WUP stock option is exercisable for one share of Common Stock.
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The following table summarizes the activity under the WUP Option Plan as of March 31, 2024:

Number of WUP
Stock Options

Weighted-
Average Exercise 

Price

Weighted-Average
Grant 

Date Fair Value

(in thousands)

Outstanding WUP stock options as of January 1, 2024
1,129  $ 75.45  $ 12.64  

Granted —  —  —  

Exercised —  —  —  

Forfeited ( 24 ) 75.55  10.76  

Expired —  —  —  

Outstanding WUP stock options as of March 31, 2024
1,105  $ 75.45  $ 12.68  

Exercisable WUP stock options as of March 31, 2024
1,105  $ 75.45  $ 12.68  

The aggregate intrinsic value as of March 31, 2024, for WUP stock options that were outstanding and exercisable was  nil . The weighted-average
remaining contractual term as of March 31, 2024, for WUP stock options that were outstanding and exercisable was approximately 5.3 years, respectively.
All WUP stock options were vested as of December 31, 2023.

Amended and Restated 2021 LTIP & 2022 Inducement Grant Plan

In connection with the Business Combination, the Board and stockholders of Wheels Up adopted the Wheels Up Experience Inc. 2021 Long-Term
Incentive Plan (the “Original 2021 LTIP”), for employees, consultants and other qualified persons. Following approval by the Board, at the 2023 Annual
Meeting, the Company’s stockholders approved the Amended and Restated 2021 LTIP to increase the aggregate number of shares of Common Stock
available for awards made thereunder by 2,415,000 shares and amend certain other plan provisions. The Amended and Restated 2021 LTIP provides for
the grant of incentive options, nonstatutory options, restricted stock, restricted stock units (“RSUs”), including performance-based RSUs (“PSUs”), rights,
other stock-based awards, performance awards, cash awards or any combination of the foregoing. As of March 31, 2024, an aggregate of 5.2  million
shares were authorized for issuance under the Amended and Restated 2021 LTIP.

On June 30, 2022, the Board adopted the 2022 Inducement Grant Plan to be used for a one-time employment inducement grant, pursuant to NYSE
Rule 303A.08, for Todd Smith, in connection with his appointment as Chief Financial Officer. The maximum number of awards that could be granted under
the 2022 Inducement Grant Plan were 205,128 shares of Common Stock, which were all granted in the form of RSUs to Mr. Smith on July 1, 2022. RSU
awards granted under the 2022 Inducement Grant Plan contain generally the same terms as other awards granted under the Original 2021 LTIP during the
fiscal year ended December 31, 2022. Due to such similarities, the RSUs granted under the 2022 Inducement Grant Plan are consolidated in the discussion
of RSUs below.

Restricted Stock Units

RSUs granted under the Amended and Restated 2021 LTIP and 2022 Inducement Grant Plan generally vest at intervals up to a four-year service
period. The following table summarizes the activity under the Amended and Restated 2021 LTIP related to RSU  s as of March 31, 2024:
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Number of RSUs

Weighted-Average
Grant

Date Fair Value

(in thousands)

Non-vested RSUs as of January 1, 2024
1,848  $ 9.35  

Granted
3,958  3.10  

Vested ( 508 ) 6.77  

Forfeited ( 86 ) 11.63  

Non-vested RSUs as of March 31, 2024
5,212  $ 4.82  

(1)    The number of RSUs and weighted-average grant date fair value include 205,128 RSUs granted under the 2022 Inducement Grant Plan in July 2022, of which 136,752 RSUs had

vested as of January 1, 2024 and the remaining 68,376 RSUs are scheduled to vest on December 30, 2024, subject to continued service through such vesting date.

(2)    Share-based settlement of 3.1  million RSU awards granted during the three months ended March 31, 2024 is contingent on receipt of approval by the Company’s stockholders of

an amendment to the Amended and Restated 2021 LTIP (the “LTIP Amendment”) at the 2024 annual meeting of the Company’s stockholders (the “2024 Annual Meeting”). If the

Company’s stockholders do not approve the LTIP Amendment at the 2024 Annual Meeting, the Compensation Committee of the Company’s Board of Directors (the “Compensation

Committee”) will settle such awards in cash upon vesting based on the fair market value per share of Common Stock on the applicable vesting date. The carrying amount of the

contingent RSU awards granted during the three months ended March 31, 2024 has been classified as mezzanine equity on the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of

March 31, 2024 under Contingent performance awards.

The total unrecognized compensation cost related to non-vested RSUs was $ 20.4 million as of March 31, 2024 and is expected to be recognized over a
weighted-average period of 2.6 years.

Performance-Based Restricted Stock Units

Under the terms of the PSUs granted to certain employees under the Amended and Restated 2021 LTIP, upon the achievement of certain pre-
determined performance objectives, each PSU may settle into shares of our Common Stock. The PSUs will vest, if at all, upon the actual achievement of
the related performance objectives, subject to specified change of control exceptions.

The following table summarizes the activity under the Amended and Restated 2021 LTIP related to PSUs as of March 31, 2024:

Number of PSUs

Weighted-Average
Grant

Date Fair Value

(in thousands)

Non-vested PSUs as of January 1, 2024
18  $ 2.89  

Granted
464  3.07  

Vested —  —  

Forfeited ( 5 ) 2.89  

Non-vested PSUs as of March 31, 2024
477  $ 3.06  

(1)    Share-based settlement of PSU awards granted during the three months ended March 31, 2024 is contingent on receipt of approval by the Company’s stockholders of the LTIP

Amendment at the 2024 Annual Meeting. If the Company’s stockholders do not approve the LTIP Amendment at the 2024 Annual Meeting, the Compensation Committee will settle

such awards in cash upon vesting based on the fair market value per share of Common Stock on the applicable vesting date. The carrying amount of the PSU awards granted

during the three months ended March 31, 2024 has been classified as mezzanine equity on the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2024 under Contingent

performance awards.

Compensation expense associated with PSUs is recognized over the vesting period of the awards that are ultimately expected to vest when the
achievement of the related performance objectives becomes probable. As of March 31, 2024, the achievement of the performance objectives associated
with non-vested PSUs were deemed probable of being achieved. The total unrecognized compensation cost related to non-vested PSUs was $ 1.4  million
as of March 31, 2024 and is expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of 2.6 years.

(1)

(2)

(1)
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Wheels Up Stock Options

Wheels Up stock options granted under the Amended and Restated 2021 LTIP vest quarterly over a three-year service period and expire on the tenth
anniversary of the grant date. The following table summarizes the activity under the Amended and Restated 2021 LTIP related to Wheels Up stock options
as of March 31, 2024:

Number of Wheels Up
Stock Options

Weighted-
Average Exercise 

Price

Weighted-Average
Grant 

Date Fair Value

(in thousands)

Outstanding Wheels Up stock options as of January 1, 2024
77  $ 100.00  $ 47.52  

Granted —  —  —  

Exercised —  —  —  

Forfeited —  —  —  

Expired —  —  —  

Outstanding Wheels Up stock options as of March 31, 2024
77  $ 100.00  $ 47.52  

Exercisable Wheels Up stock options as of March 31, 2024
77  $ 100.00  $ 47.52  

The aggregate intrinsic value as of March 31, 2024, for Wheels Up stock options that were outstanding and exercisable was nil .

The weighted-average remaining contractual term as of March 31, 2024, for Wheels Up stock options that were outstanding and exercisable was
approximately 3.6 years.

Executive Performance Awards

The Compensation Committee approved the CEO Performance Award granted to George Mattson, the Company’s Chief Executive Officer, and CFO
Performance Award granted to Todd Smith, the Company’s Chief Financial Officer, on November 30, 2023 and March 3, 2024, respectively. Except as set
forth in Section III.A of the Amended and Restated 2021 LTIP, the Executive Performance Awards incorporate the terms of the existing Amended and
Restated 2021 LTIP, as it may be amended from time-to-time. Each Executive Performance Award is intended to constitute a standalone equity incentive
plan and any shares of Common Stock issued under such awards will not be issued under, or count against the number of shares of Common Stock
reserved pursuant to, any of the Company’s other equity-based compensation plans or awards. The issuance of any shares under the Executive
Performance Awards upon vesting is contingent upon receipt of the approval of each award by the Company’s stockholders. If either Executive
Performance Award is not approved by the Company’s stockholders at a future annual or special meeting of the Company’s stockholders or by written
consent of the Company’s stockholders, or if on any Determination Date (as defined below) there is not a sufficient amount of shares authorized by the
Company's stockholders to deliver the number of shares due under the Executive Performance Awards, then upon vesting, if at all, any amounts payable
under such Executive Performance Awards will not be paid in the form of the issuance of new shares of Common Stock and instead will be payable in cash.

The Executive Performance Awards are one-time performance awards granted to our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer in lieu of future
annual equity compensation grants and are intended to provide each of them with the opportunity to share in the long-term growth of the value of the
Company. The Executive Performance Awards consist of a contingent right to receive a number of newly issued shares of Common Stock upon: (i)
repayment of the Company’s borrowings under the $ 390.0  million Term Loan, if at all; and (ii) satisfaction of service-based vesting conditions, which
provide that 25 % of each Executive Performance Award will be eligible to vest on each of September 20, 2024, 2025, 2026 and 2027, so long as such
officer remains employed with the Company as of such dates. A “Repayment Event” includes certain refinancings of the Term Loan on or before September
20, 2028, the scheduled maturity date of the Term Loan. Subject to the satisfaction of the applicable performance- and service-based vesting conditions
described above, the number of shares of Common Stock that may vest and be issued to our Chief Executive Officer or Chief Financial Officer, as
applicable, will first be determined on December 31st of the year in which a Repayment Event occurs, and then on December 31st of each
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subsequent year (each such date, a “Determination Date”) until December 31, 2028 (the “Final Determination Date”). At any Determination Date following a
Repayment Event, the number of shares of Common Stock issuable to our Chief Executive Officer or Chief Financial Officer, as applicable, in connection
with such Determination Date, if any, will be determined using the then applicable percentage associated with the service-based vesting condition (the
“Service Vested Percentage”).

The number of shares of Common Stock subject to vesting and issuance, if any, to our Chief Executive Officer or Chief Financial Officer, as applicable,
on each Determination Date following a Repayment Event is based on a formula that aligns the number of shares of Common Stock issuable to such
officers with the repayment or refinancing of the Term Loan and Revolving Credit Facility, the then applicable dollar value of the shares of Common Stock
issued to the Lenders under the Investor Rights Agreement and the volume weighted average price per share of Common Stock during the 60 trading day
period prior to the applicable Determination Date. The number of shares of Common Stock, if any, issuable under the Executive Performance Awards will
vary depending on, among other things: (i) the occurrence and timing of a Repayment Event; (ii) the Lenders’ Total Investor Return (as defined in the
Executive Performance Awards) as a multiple of the aggregate principal amount of the Term Loan and any borrowings under the Revolving Credit Facility as
of the applicable Determination Date, if any; and (iii) the Service Vested Percentage as of the applicable Determination Date. There can be no assurance
that the vesting conditions will be satisfied or that the foregoing variables will result in the vesting and issuance of any shares of Common Stock or
payments of cash pursuant to the Executive Performance Awards.

The performance-based vesting conditions for the Executive Performance Awards were not met and no shares vested as of March 31, 2024. As of
March 31, 2024, the achievement of the related performance objective was deemed probable of being achieved on September 20, 2028, the scheduled
maturity date of the Term Loan. The grant-date fair values of the CEO Performance Award as of November 30, 2023 and the CFO Performance Award as of
March 3, 2024, in each case using a Monte Carlo simulation model, were $ 148.4  million and $ 50.9  million, respectively. The derived service period for
the CEO Performance Award began on November 30, 2023, and is 5.2 years. The derived service period for the CFO Performance Award began on March
3, 2024, and is 4.8 years.

We recognized compensation expense of $ 8.0  million associated with the Executive Performance Awards during the three months ended March 31,
2024. The remaining $ 188.7 million outstanding expense is expected to be recognized over 4.8 years. As of March 31, 2024, since we have not obtained
authorization from the Company’s stockholders for the issuance of any shares of Common Stock to satisfy settlement of the award, the carrying amount of
award has been classified as mezzanine equity in the condensed consolidated balance sheet under Contingent performance awards.

Fair Value Estimates

We estimated fair value to measure compensation cost of the Executive Performance Awards on the date of grant using techniques that are considered
to be consistent with the objective of measuring fair value. In selecting the appropriate technique, management considered, among other factors, the nature
of the instrument, the market risks that it embodies, and the expected means of settlement.

Estimating fair values of the Executive Performance Award requires the development of significant and subjective estimates that may, and are likely to,
change over the duration of the instrument with related changes in internal and external factors. In addition, option-pricing models are highly volatile and
sensitive to changes.
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The following table summarizes the significant assumptions used to estimate the fair value on the date of grant:

 2024 2023

Expected term (in years) 4.9 5.2

Volatility 65  % 60  %

Risk-free rate 4.1  % 4.3  %

Expected dividend rate 0  % 0  %

(1) Assumptions used in the Monte Carlo simulation related to the CFO Performance Award, which was granted on March 3, 2024.

(2) Assumptions used in the Monte Carlo simulation related to the CEO Performance Award, which was granted on November 30, 2023.

Equity-Based Compensation Expense

Compensation expense for WUP profits interests recognized in the condensed consolidated statements of operations was nil and $ 0.1 million for the
three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Compensation expense for WUP stock options under the WUP Option Plan and Wheels Up stock options under the Amended and Restated 2021 LTIP
recognized in the condensed consolidated statements of operations was nil and $ 0.5 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023,
respectively.

Compensation expense for RSUs and PSUs recognized in the condensed consolidated statements of operations  was $ 3.2 million and $ 5.7 million for
the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Compensation expense for the Executive Performance Awards recognized in the condensed consolidated statements of operations was $ 8.0 million
and nil for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

The following table summarizes equity-based compensation expense recognized by condensed consolidated statement of operations line item (in
thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31,

2024 2023

Cost of revenue $ 746  $ 1,179  

Technology and development 283  484  

Sales and marketing 135  700  

General and administrative 10,047  9,175  

Total equity-based compensation expense $ 11,211  $ 11,538  

Earnout Shares

As part of the Business Combination, certain existing holders of WUP equity, including holders of WUP profits interests and restricted interests under
the WUP Management Incentive Plan, but excluding holders of WUP stock options, have the right to receive up to 0.9  million additional shares of Common
Stock (the “Earnout Shares”) that will vest, if at all, upon the achievement of separate market conditions. One-third of the Earnout Shares will meet the
market condition when the closing Common Stock price is greater than or equal to $ 125.00 for any 20 trading days within a period of 3 0 consecutive
trading days on or before July 13, 2026. An additional one-third will vest when the Common Stock is greater than or equal to $ 150.00 over the same
measurement period. The final one-third will vest when the Common Stock is greater than or equal to $ 175.00 over the same measurement period.

Earnout Shares are attributable to vested WUP profits interests and restricted interests as of the date each of the applicable Share market conditions
are met. No Earnout Shares had been issued as of March 31, 2024.

The grant-date fair value of the Earnout Shares attributable to the holders of WUP profits interests and restricted interests, using a Monte Carlo
simulation model, was $ 57.9 million. The derived service period began on the Business Combination Closing Date and had a weighted-average period of
1.7 years.

(1) (2)
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Based on the Common Stock trading price, the market conditions were not met, and no Earnout Shares vested or were issuable as of March 31, 2024.
Compensation expense for Earnout Shares recognized in the condensed consolidated statements of operations was nil and $ 1.4 million for the three
months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Treasury Stock

As of March 31, 2024, we had 368,471 shares of treasury stock. The increase in treasury stock during the three months ended March 31, 2024 reflects
shares of Common Stock withheld to settle employee taxes due upon the vesting of RSUs. During the three months ended March 31, 2024, we did not
cancel or reissue any shares of Common Stock held as treasury stock.

11. WARRANTS

Prior to the Business Combination, Aspirational issued 7,991,544 redeemable public warrants (“Public Warrants”) and 4,529,950 redeemable private
warrants (“Private Warrants” and together with the Public Warrants, the “Warrants”). On the Business Combination Closing Date, Wheels Up assumed the
Warrants, none of which had been exercised as of March 31, 2024. Each whole Warrant entitles the holder to purchase 1/10th share of Common Stock at a
price of $ 115.00 per whole share of Common Stock. The Public Warrants and Private Warrants expire on July 13, 2026 or earlier upon redemption or
liquidation.

12. NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

MIP LLC is a single purpose entity formed for the purpose of administering and effectuating the award of WUP profits interests to employees,
consultants and other qualified persons. Wheels Up is the sole managing member of MIP LLC and, as a result, consolidates the financial results of MIP
LLC. We record non-controlling interests representing the ownership interest in MIP LLC held by other members of MIP LLC. In connection with the
Business Combination, the Seventh Amended and Restated LLC Agreement of WUP was adopted, allowing members of MIP LLC, subject to certain
restrictions, to exchange their vested WUP profits interests for cash or a corresponding number of shares of Common Stock, at the option of Wheels Up,
based on the value of such WUP profits interests relative to their applicable participation threshold.

The decision of whether to exchange WUP profits interests for cash or Common Stock is made solely at the discretion of Wheels Up. Accordingly, the
WUP profits interests held by MIP LLC are treated as permanent equity and changes in the ownership interest of MIP LLC are accounted for as equity
transactions. Future exchanges of WUP profits interests, if settled in shares of Common Stock at the discretion of Wheels Up, will reduce the amount
recorded as non-controlling interests and increase Additional paid-in-capital on the condensed consolidated balance sheets.

The calculation of non-controlling interests is as follows:

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Number of WUP common units held by Wheels Up
697,321,492  100.0  % 696,856,131  100.0  %

Number of vested WUP profits interests attributable to non-controlling
interests

—  —  % —  —  %

Total WUP common units and vested WUP profits interests
outstanding 697,321,492  100.0  % 696,856,131  100.0  %

(1) WUP common units represent an equivalent ownership of Common Stock outstanding.

(2) Based on the closing price of Common Stock on the last trading day of the period covered by this Quarterly Report, there would be no WUP common units issuable upon conversion

of vested and unvested WUP profits interests outstanding as of March 31, 2024.

Weighted-average ownership percentages are used to allocate net loss to Wheels Up and the non-controlling interest holders. The non-controlling
interests weighted-average ownership percentage was nil for each of the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023.

(1)

(2)
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13. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The Company has contractual obligations and commitments, primarily in the form of obligations to provide services for which we have already received
deferred revenue (see Note 2), lease arrangements (see Note 9), repayment of long-term debt (see Note 7), legal proceedings and sales and use tax
liability.

Legal Proceedings

From time to time, we are subject to various legal proceedings and claims, either asserted or unasserted, which arise in the ordinary course of business.
While the outcome of these matters cannot be predicted with certainty, as of the date of this Quarterly Report we do not believe that the outcome of any of
these matters, individually or in the aggregate, will have a material adverse effect on our financial condition, results of operations or cash flows.

GRP Litigation

On July 5, 2023, we filed a lawsuit against Exclusive Jets, LLC d/b/a flyExclusive, a subsidiary of flyExclusive, Inc. (“FE”), in the United States District
Court for the Southern District of New York, which was re-filed against FE in the Supreme Court of the State of New York in New York County on August 23,
2023. We instituted the action to enforce our rights and remedies for wrongful termination by FE of that certain Fleet Guaranteed Revenue Program
Agreement, dated November 1, 2021, between WUP and FE (the “GRP Agreement”). On June 30, 2023, FE notified us in writing of its immediate
termination of the GRP Agreement. We believe that FE wrongfully terminated such agreement in breach thereof. We are seeking compensatory damages,
including the return of material deposits held by FE under the GRP Agreement that were recorded in Other non-current assets on our consolidated balance
sheets as of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, as well as attorneys’ fees and costs. We intend to vigorously pursue the action to recover the
outstanding deposits and other damages from FE, but there can be no assurance as to the outcome of the lawsuit against FE. Our success in recovering
the amounts from FE will depend upon several factors including the availability of funds by FE for the recoverable amounts. We are in the process of
evaluating the effects of the foregoing events and we cannot make a reasonable estimate of any outcome, recovery or loss at this time.

Sales and Use Tax Liability

We regularly provide services to members in various states within the continental U.S., which may create sales and use tax nexus via temporary
presence, potentially requiring the payment of these taxes. We determined that there is uncertainty as to what constitutes nexus in respective states for a
state to levy taxes, fees and surcharges relating to our activity. As of each of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, we estimated the potential exposure
to such tax liability was $ 10.5 million the expense for which was included in accrued expenses on the condensed consolidated balance sheets and in cost
of revenue in the condensed consolidated statements of operations as of and for the applicable periods presented.

14. RELATED PARTIES

We engage in transactions with certain stockholders who are also members, ambassadors or customers. Such transactions primarily relate to their
membership in the Wheels Up program, and their purchases of flights and flight-related services.

We incurred expenses of $ 0.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024, and $ 0.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023, from
transactions related to the CCA with Delta. As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, $ 1.6 million and $ 0.4 million, respectively, were included in
Accrued expenses on the condensed consolidated balance sheets, and $ 2.7 million and $ 3.6 million, respectively, were included in Other non-current
liabilities on the condensed consolidated balance sheets, in each case related to transactions related to the CCA with Delta.
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15. RESTRUCTURING AND RELATED CHARGES

On March 1, 2023, we announced a restructuring plan (the “Restructuring Plan”) as part of our previously announced focus on implementing cost
reductions and improving the efficiency of our operations, which consisted of a reduction in headcount (excluding pilots, maintenance and operations-
support personnel). We estimated that we would incur approximately $ 1 4  million in total pre-tax charges in connection with the Restructuring Plan,
primarily related to severance payments, employee benefits and equity-based compensation.

We incurred $ 17.7 million of charges associated with the Restructuring Plan during the fourth quarter of 2022 and first quarter of 2023, which primarily
consisted of cash and non-cash expenses related to severance payments, employee benefits and equity-based compensation. During the three months
ended March 31, 2023, we recognized approximately $ 10.5  million of expenses related to the Restructuring Plan which were recorded in the condensed
consolidated statement of net income, as follows (in thousands):

Cost of revenue $ 755  

Technology and development 2,299  

Sales and marketing 2,058  

General and administrative 5,408  

Total restructuring expenses $ 10,520  

All charges associated with the Restructuring Plan were paid as of December 31, 2023.

16. INCOME TAXES

We are subject to U.S. federal, state and local income taxes with respect to our allocable share of any taxable income or loss from WUP, as well as any
standalone income or loss Wheels Up generates. WUP is treated as a partnership for U.S. federal and most applicable state and local income tax purposes
and generally does not pay income taxes in most jurisdictions. Instead, any taxable income or loss generated by WUP is passed through to and included in
the taxable income or loss of its members, including Wheels Up. We are also subject to income taxes in the various foreign jurisdictions in which we operate.

We recorded income tax benefit of $ 0.1 million and income tax expense of $ 0.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and March 31,
2023, respectively. The effective tax rate was 0.1 % and ( 0.2 )% for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, respectively. Our
effective tax rate for the three months ended March 31, 2024 differs from the federal statutory rate of 21%, primarily due to a full valuation allowance against
the majority of our net deferred tax assets where it is more likely than not that the deferred tax assets will not be realized and geographical mix of our
earnings.

We currently expect the undistributed earnings of our foreign subsidiaries to be indefinitely reinvested. Accordingly, the Company has not provided for
the tax effect, if any, of limited outside basis differences of its foreign subsidiaries. If these foreign earnings are repatriated to the U.S., or if the Company
determines that such earnings are repatriated to the U.S., or if the Company determines that such earnings will be remitted in a future period, additional tax
provisions may be required.

We evaluate the realizability of our deferred tax assets on a quarterly basis and establish valuation allowances when it is more likely than not that all or
a portion of the deferred tax assets may not be realized. In making such a determination, we consider all available positive and negative evidence, including
future reversals of existing taxable temporary differences, projected future taxable income, and tax-planning strategies. As of March 31, 2024, we concluded,
based on the weight of all available positive and negative evidence, that it is more likely than not that the majority of U.S. deferred tax assets will not be
realized. Accordingly, a valuation allowance has been established on the majority of our net deferred tax assets in the U.S.

In general, under Section 382 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (as amended, the “Code”), a corporation that undergoes an “ownership change” is
subject to limitations on its ability to utilize its pre-change net operating
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losses or tax credits to offset future taxable income or taxes. As a result of the Initial Issuance, the Company experienced an ownership change for the
purpose of Section 382 of the Code during the third quarter of 2023 that will limit the availability of our tax attributes offset future income. A formal Section
382 analysis is being performed to determine the extent of the limitations. Our net operating losses and tax attributes are currently subject to a full valuation
allowance. Accordingly, we do not believe it will have a material impact on our consolidated financial statements.

The Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development has issued Pillar Two model rules introducing a new global minimum tax of 15%
intended to be effective on January 1, 2024. While the U.S. has not yet adopted the Pillar Two rules, various other governments around the world have
implemented the legislation, including jurisdictions in which certain of Wheels Up’s subsidiaries operate, and many other jurisdictions are in the process of
implementing it. The Company is currently monitoring these developments and is in the process of evaluating the potential impact on its consolidated
financial statements.

Additionally, the Company is subject to the income tax effects associated with the Global Intangible Low-Taxed Income (“GILTI”) provisions and treats
the tax effects of GILTI as a current period expense in the period incurred.

17. NET LOSS PER SHARE

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted net loss per share (in thousands, except per share data):

Three Months Ended March 31,

2024 2023

Numerator:

Net loss attributable to Wheels Up Experience Inc. - basic and diluted $ ( 97,393 ) $ ( 100,866 )

Denominator:

Weighted-average shares of Common Stock outstanding - basic and diluted 697,983,030  25,334,527  

Basic and diluted net loss per share of Common Stock $ ( 0.14 ) $ ( 3.98 )

There were no dividends declared or paid during each of the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023.

Basic and diluted net loss per share were computed using the two-class method. All issued and outstanding shares of restricted stock are included in
the weighted-average shares of Common Stock outstanding for all periods presented. WUP restricted interests were converted into shares of restricted
stock as of the Business Combination Closing Date (see Note 10).

WUP profits interests held by other members of MIP LLC are not subject to the net loss per share calculation until such time the vested WUP profits
interests are actually exchanged for shares of Common Stock.

The following securities were not included in the computation of diluted shares outstanding, because the effect would be anti-dilutive, and issuance of
such shares is contingent upon the satisfaction of certain conditions which were not satisfied by the end of the period:
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March 31,

2024 2023

Warrants
1,252,149  1,252,149  

Earnout Shares 900,000  900,000  

RSUs and PSUs
3,790,537  2,785,266  

Stock options 1,181,652  1,366,515  

Total anti-dilutive securities 7,124,338  6,303,930  

(1)     Each Warrant entitles the holder to purchase 1/10th of one share of Common Stock at a price of $ 115.00 per whole share of Common Stock.

(2)    Includes total RSUs and PSUs outstanding as of March 31, 2024 and total RSUs, PSUs and market-based RSUs outstanding as of March 31, 2023, which market-based RSUs

were subsequently forfeited during the three months ended June 30, 2023.

(1)

(2)
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ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following management’s discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations (“MD&A”) should be read in conjunction with
our condensed consolidated financial statements and the related notes included in Part I, Item 1 of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q (this “Quarterly
Report”) and our audited consolidated financial statements included in our most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023
(“Annual Report”). This discussion contains forward-looking statements which involve risks and uncertainties. Our actual results could differ materially from
those anticipated in these forward-looking statements. See “Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements” included in this Quarterly Report.
Unless the context otherwise requires, references in this MD&A section to “Wheels Up”, “we,” “us,” “our,” and “the Company” are intended to mean the
business and operations of Wheels Up Experience Inc. and its consolidated subsidiaries.

Overview of Our Business

Wheels Up is a leading provider of on-demand private aviation in the United States (“U.S.”) and one of the largest companies in the industry. Wheels Up
offers a complete global private aviation solution with a large and diverse aircraft fleet, backed by an uncompromising commitment to safety and service. We
connect private flyers to aircraft, and to one another, through an open platform that enables life’s most important experiences. Our offering is delivered
through a mix of programmatic and charter options that strategically utilize our owned and leased aircraft fleet and an “asset-light” charter model to deliver a
greater range of global travel alternatives. In addition, our unique partnership with Delta Air Lines, Inc. (“Delta”) provides our members and customers with a
seamless offering across both private and premium commercial travel.

We generate revenue through flights, membership fees and other services. While we offer numerous products and services to our customers and
industry partners, we generate the majority of our revenue from flight activity through our member programs and charter solutions. We have historically
provided the majority of our private aviation services through our membership program, which allows members to select the membership level best tailored
for their flying needs and receive additional benefits from the purchase of dollar-denominated credits that can be applied to future costs, including flight
services, annual dues, and other incidental costs such as catering and ground transportation (“Prepaid Blocks”). We also provide global charter solutions to
members and non-member customers through our subsidiary, Air Partner Limited (“Air Partner”). Air Partner’s charter capabilities allow us to source
additional aircraft to fit the exact needs of our members and customers. We believe that Air Partner’s global reach and vast network of third-party aviation
providers allows us to best serve the needs of our members, as well as individual, small and medium enterprise, and large corporate customers. Due to the
nature of the services that we provide, we have determined that we operate as one reportable segment, which is private aviation services.

Our Member Programs

We generate revenue from our member programs in two main categories—Flight revenue and Membership revenue. We provide private aviation
services through our innovative membership program, offering three membership tiers — Connect, Core and UP for Business — which are collectively
designed to address a spectrum of private aviation consumers, from those with occasional usage to the most frequent of flyers. Membership revenue is
generated from initiation fees and annual dues, which provide members with access to one of the world’s largest combined fleets of owned, leased and
third-party aircraft. Our member programs are designed to provide the varying services required across a range of existing and potential private flyers. All
membership options provide access through the Wheels Up mobile app and website to on-demand charter flights and dynamic pricing. Additional details
about our member programs are below:

• Our Core membership is designed for private flyers who place a premium on the convenience and flexibility of guaranteed aircraft availability on all
aircraft types on short notice, want price protection through capped or fixed rates on the busiest industry days and want to participate in an
enhanced lifestyle program of events, experiences and member benefits. Core members can also use Prepaid Blocks to
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seamlessly pay for Delta flights and upon signing up or renewing their membership, receive Delta SkyMiles® and/or Delta Medallion® Status.

• The UP for Business membership is designed to serve a broad spectrum of demands for small and medium enterprise, and large corporate
customers, including those for whom we are the primary provider of private flights and others for whom we may be a supplementary solution to their
own aircraft operations. We create custom enterprise solutions to streamline corporate travel needs. The flexibility of our offering provides our UP
for Business members with the ability to book, purchase and manage their private travel needs and book commercial travel through Delta, all from
a single source. As with Core members, UP for Business members that purchase Prepaid Blocks receive tailored benefits, including, among others,
guaranteed aircraft availability and capped or fixed rates.

Core and UP for Business members can prepay for future flights with the purchase of a Prepaid Blocks. Prepaid Blocks afford members with
preferential terms and conditions that may include greater aircraft availability, access across cabin class categories, extended capped or fixed rate price
protection and other member benefits. We have generally experienced greater purchases of Prepaid Blocks from our members during the third and fourth
quarters of the calendar year. Prepaid Blocks are accounted for as Deferred revenue until the time at which they are used by members or business
customers in accordance with the terms applicable to such Prepaid Block.

Flight revenue includes revenue earned from member and customer flights, whether as part of our programmatic or charter offerings. Wheels Up has
one of the largest and most diverse mix of available aircraft in the industry. As of March 31, 2024, we had 175 aircraft in our owned and leased fleet that
includes Turboprops, Light, Midsize, Super-Midsize and Large-Cabin jets. We also have access to approximately 1,500 aircraft in all private aircraft cabin
classes through our network of third-party operators, which must satisfy our rigorous and stringent safety standards for aircraft, crew and operations.

Charter Flight Solutions

We also help fulfill certain member and customer flights through our global charter solutions. Our acquisition of Air Partner has allowed us to expand our
charter flight solutions by offering options to suit virtually every charter need through its international network of trusted partners. Our charter offerings
customize the member and non-member experience for short- or long-haul flights with bespoke private jet arrangements or group charters, including for
commercial-size charters with large passenger groups of 15 or more, sports teams, global corporate events and tour operations. Our expanded charter flight
solutions are complementary to our historical programmatic offering by providing a leading solution for members and customers wishing to fly globally
through attractive market-based pricing and personalized alternatives. We have an extensive network of third-party operators that are required to meet our
stringent safety requirements. Flight revenue also includes revenue earned from charter brokerage services provided to our members and customers.

Additional Sources of Revenue

In addition to our member programs and global charter solutions, we provide wholesale charter services to customers such as charter flight brokers and
third-party operators. We also engage in maintenance, repair and operations (“MRO”), fixed-base operator (“FBO”) services, safety and security services,
and special missions, including government, defense, emergency and medical transport. We believe that these primarily non-member facing activities and
services complement our core private aviation business and provide additional sources of revenue.

Recent Developments

Network Optimization and Cost Reduction Initiatives

In June 2023, we announced changes to our member programs that were designed to focus our controlled fleet into specific regions in the U.S. along
the east coast, west coast, and travel in between. By concentrating on those
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primary service areas, we expect to benefit from improved network density with significant cost and operating advantages for us, and attractive pricing and
leading service levels for our customers.

The announcement of those member program changes was the first step in our efforts to transition our business to areas where we expect to generate
sustainable profits. Over the past year, we have continued to deliver on our customer commitments and legacy Prepaid Block rule sets, and all new Prepaid
Block sales are under the new programmatic rule sets. Today, with the vast majority of Prepaid Blocks on the newer rule sets, we are taking the steps to
more fully consolidate our operations and maintenance activities within our primary service area, which is where we expect to concentrate our controlled
fleet flying going forward.

We are also devoting significant resources to growing our global charter offerings alongside our member programs. We believe there is a significant
opportunity to increase the mix of revenue attributable to our charter offerings, the growth of which is expected to be an important contributor to our future
profitability goals.

The private aviation industry experienced lower demand in the first quarter of 2024 relative to the prior year, which was a contributing factor to the
decrease in our Live Flight Legs (as defined below) and Flight revenue. However, we experienced a 14% increase in Prepaid Blocks versus the first quarter
2023, which we believe is a result of our improved operating performance and continued momentum from our partnership with Delta. The increase in
Prepaid Blocks was in-part attributable to improved sales to corporate customers during the first quarter of 2024. We expect that increased flight activity
from corporate customers will lead to an increase in weekday travel to complement the weekend and holiday travel that we have historically experienced
from individual leisure travelers. We believe that increasing the mix of corporate customers is a key component of the Company’s plan to improve asset
utilization and achieve our positive Adjusted EBITDA (as defined below) goal.

New PBI Maintenance Facility

We continue to implement changes to our aircraft fleet management and maintenance operations that are intended to improve the efficiency of our
operations and the availability of our aircraft, as well as reduce our operating costs. In April 2024, we announced that we expect to open a new flagship
maintenance facility at Palm Beach International Airport (the “PBI Maintenance Facility”) by the end of 2024. In preparation for the opening of the PBI
Maintenance Facility, we are reallocating resources from existing underutilized facilities as a result of, among others: the closure of existing maintenance
operations in Cincinnati, Ohio and Broomfield, Colorado; the relocation of mobile service units in Sacramento, California, Las Vegas, Nevada, and Salt Lake
City, Utah, and certain service units in Burbank, California, to the Eastern U.S.; and the forthcoming relocation of resources currently stationed at the
Company’s Fort Lauderdale facility to the PBI Maintenance Facility. We believe these actions will better align our maintenance resources to the Company’s
geographic network and flight demand density.

Certificate Consolidation

We continue to pursue the consolidation of our U.S. Federal Aviation Administration (“FAA”) operating certificates, which is intended to simplify our flight
operations by harmonizing our procedures across the entire company. In February 2023, we consolidated the legacy Alante Air Charter operations and our
Cessna CJ3 aircraft into one FAA operating certificate. In September 2023, we completed the sale of our non-core aircraft management business, which
included the disposition of the two related FAA operating certificates. In March 2024, the FAA issued operational authority that allowed us to begin
transitioning our King Air 350i, Cessna CJ3 and Cessna Citation X aircraft fleets to a single FAA operating certificate held by Wheels Up Private Jets LLC,
our subsidiary. We expect continued certificate consolidation and related operational efficiency efforts will contribute meaningfully to our service delivery and
financial results in future periods.

Additional Operational Efficiency Initiatives

Since the beginning of 2023, we have taken numerous actions intended to improve our operating efficiency and reduce our fixed costs, including the
opening of our Member Operations Center located in the Atlanta, Georgia area (the “Atlanta Member Operations Center”) in May 2023 and strategically
reducing the number of owned and leased aircraft in our fleet. We expect to continue to take actions to simplify our business, drive our asset utilization, and
focus on our core charter operations. We also expect to strategically adjust our controlled aircraft fleet to match
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demand as we focus on improved asset utilization, and implement discrete cost reduction initiatives that do not adversely impact the customer experience or
our service offerings. We believe these actions are important to achieving operational excellence and supporting future profitable flying.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

In addition to our results of operations below, we report certain key financial measures that are not required by, or presented in accordance with, U.S.
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“GAAP”).

These non-GAAP financial measures are in addition to, and not a substitute for, measures of financial performance prepared in accordance with GAAP
and should not be considered as an alternative to any performance measures derived in accordance with GAAP. We believe that these non-GAAP financial
measures of financial results provide useful supplemental information about Wheels Up to investors and are utilized internally by our management team to
assess certain aspects of our performance. However, there are a number of limitations related to the use of these non-GAAP financial measures and their
nearest GAAP equivalents, including that they exclude significant expenses that are required by GAAP to be recorded in Wheels Up’s financial measures. In
addition, other companies may calculate non-GAAP financial measures differently or may use other measures to calculate their financial performance, and
therefore, our non-GAAP financial measures may not be directly comparable to similarly titled measures of other companies.

Adjusted EBITDA

We calculate Adjusted EBITDA as net income (loss) adjusted for (i) interest income (expense), (ii) income tax expense, (iii) depreciation and
amortization, (iv) equity-based compensation expense, (v) acquisition and integration related expenses and (vi) other items not indicative of our ongoing
operating performance, including but not limited to, restructuring charges. We include Adjusted EBITDA as a supplemental measure for assessing operating
performance and for the following:

• To be used in conjunction with bonus program target achievement determinations, strategic internal planning, annual budgeting, allocating
resources and making operating decisions; and

• To provide useful information for historical period-to-period comparisons of our business, as it removes the effect of certain non-cash expenses and
other items not indicative of our ongoing operating performance.
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The following table reconciles Adjusted EBITDA to net loss, which is the most directly comparable GAAP measure (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31,

2024 2023

Net loss $ (97,393) $ (100,866)

Add back (deduct)

Interest expense 14,555 8,119 

Interest income (56) (3,821)

Income tax expense (114) 188 

Other expense, net 129 (145)

Depreciation and amortization 15,395 14,445 

Change in fair value of warrant liability 28 (125)

Gain on disposal of assets, net (1,440) — 

Equity-based compensation expense 11,211 11,538 

Acquisition and integration expense — 2,034 

Restructuring charges 2,144 10,491 

Atlanta Member Operations Center set-up expense 3,023 6,960 

Certificate consolidation expense 1,138 2,647 

Other 2,151 (380)

Adjusted EBITDA $ (49,229) $ (48,915)

__________________

(1) Consists of expenses incurred associated with acquisitions, as well as integration-related charges incurred within one year of acquisition date primarily related to system

conversions, re-branding costs and fees paid to external advisors.

(2) For the three months ended March 31, 2024, primarily includes charges for contract termination charges and employee separation programs as part of our ongoing cost reduction

initiatives. For the three months ended March 31, 2023, includes restructuring charges related to the restructuring plan that we announced on March 1, 2023 (the “Restructuring

Plan”) and other strategic business initiatives.

(3) Consists of expenses associated with establishing the Atlanta Member Operations Center and its operations primarily including redundant operating expenses during the transition

period, relocation expenses for employees and costs associated with onboarding new employees. The Atlanta Member Operations Center began operating on May 15, 2023.

(4) Consists of expenses incurred to execute the consolidation of our FAA operating certificates primarily including pilot training, retention programs and consultancy fees associated

with planning and implementing the consolidation process.

(5) Includes (i) collections of certain aged receivables which were added back to Net Loss in the reconciliation presented for the twelve months ended December 31, 2022, (ii) reserves

and/or write-off of certain aged receivables associated with the aircraft management business which was divested on September 30, 2023, and (iii) expenses incurred associated

with ongoing litigation matters.

Adjusted Contribution and Adjusted Contribution Margin

We calculate Adjusted Contribution as gross profit (loss) excluding depreciation and amortization and adjusted further for equity-based compensation
included in cost of revenue and other items included in cost of revenue that are not indicative of our ongoing operating performance. Adjusted Contribution
Margin is calculated by dividing Adjusted Contribution by total revenue. We include Adjusted Contribution and Adjusted Contribution Margin as
supplemental measures for assessing operating performance and for the following:

• To be used to understand our ability to achieve profitability over time through scale and leveraging costs; and

• To provide useful information for historical period-to-period comparisons of our business and to identify trends.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)
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The following table reconciles Adjusted Contribution to gross profit (loss), which is the most directly comparable GAAP measure (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31,

2024 2023

Revenue $ 197,101 $ 351,812 

Less: Cost of revenue (198,260) (353,791)

Less: Depreciation and amortization (15,395) (14,445)

Gross profit (loss) (16,554) (16,424)

Gross margin (8.4)% (4.7)%

Add back:

Depreciation and amortization 15,395 14,445 

Equity-based compensation expense in cost of revenue 746 1,179 

Restructuring expense in cost of revenue — 755 

Atlanta Member Operations Center set-up expense in cost of revenue 1,402 3,799 

Certificate consolidation expense in cost of revenue 1,026 2,601 

Adjusted Contribution $ 2,015 $ 6,355 

Adjusted Contribution Margin 1.0% 1.8%

__________________

(1) Includes restructuring charges related to the Restructuring Plan and other employee separation programs as part of our cost reduction initiatives.

(2) Consists of expenses associated with establishing the Atlanta Member Operations Center and its operations primarily including redundant operating expenses during the transition

period, relocation expenses for employees and costs associated with onboarding new employees. The Atlanta Member Operations Center began operating on May 15, 2023.

(3) Consists of expenses incurred to execute the consolidation of our FAA operating certificates primarily including pilot training, retention programs and consultancy fees associated

with planning and implementing the consolidation process.

Total Private Jet Flight Transaction Value and Total Flight Transaction Value

We calculate Total Private Jet Flight Transaction Value as the sum of total gross spend by members and customers on all private jet flight services,
which excludes all group charter flights with 15 or more passengers and cargo flight services. Total Private Jet Flight Transaction Value reflects the Flight
revenue recognized from Programmatic Flights (as defined below) and private, on-demand charter flights by members and customers. “Programmatic
Flights” are all flights that were flown subject to a Wheels Up Member Flight Service Agreement, Custom Corporate Agreement or other similar agreement
(excluding jet cards) that provides for guaranteed aircraft availability, shorter call-out periods, capped rate protection or fixed rates, and other benefits.

We include Total Private Jet Flight Transaction Value and Total Flight Transaction Value as supplemental measures for assessing the size of the
markets which we serve.

(1)

(2)

(3)
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The following table reconciles each of Total Private Jet Flight Transaction Value and Total Flight Transaction Value to Flight revenue, which is the most
directly comparable GAAP measure (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31,

2024 2023

Flight revenue $ 150,929 $ 231,762 

Add back (deduct):

Private Jet Charter Revenue in Flight revenue (47,854) (40,181)

Private Jet Charter FTV 88,688 66,528 

Total Private Jet Flight Transaction Value 191,763 258,109 

Other Charter FTV 32,911 31,083 

Total Flight Transaction Value $ 224,674 $ 289,192 

__________________

(1)    Represents the portion of Flight revenue not attributable to Programmatic Flights.

(2)    See “Key Operating Metrics” below for more information about Private Jet Charter FTV and Other Charter FTV.

Key Operating Metrics

In addition to financial measures, we regularly review certain key operating metrics to evaluate our business, determine the allocation of resources and
make decisions regarding business strategies. We believe that these metrics can be useful for understanding the underlying trends in our business.

The following table summarizes our key operating metrics:

As of March 31,

2024 2023 % Change

Active Members 9,155 12,285 (25)  %

Three Months Ended March 31,

2024 2023 % Change

Active Users 10,218 13,336 (23) %

Live Flight Legs 11,754 15,389 (24)  %

Total Private Jet Flight Transaction Value per Live Flight Leg $ 16,315 $ 16,772 (3) %

Private Jet Charter FTV $ 88,688 $ 66,528 33 %

Other Charter FTV 32,911 31,083 6 %

Total Charter FTV $ 121,599 $ 97,611 25 %

On-Time Performance (D-60) 87 % 86 % 1 %

Completion Rate 98 % 98 % — %

__________________

(1)    Amount shown in thousands.

(1)

(2)

(2)

(1)

(1)

(1)
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Active Members

We define Active Members as the number of Connect, Core and UP for Business membership accounts that generated membership revenue in the
applicable period and are active as of the end of the reporting period. We use Active Members to assess the adoption of our premium offerings which is a
key factor in our penetration of the market in which we operate and a key driver of membership and flight revenue.

Active Users

We define Active Users as Active Members as of the reporting date plus unique non-member consumers who completed a revenue generating flight at
least once in the applicable period and excluding wholesale flight activity. While a unique consumer can complete multiple revenue generating flights on our
platform in a given period, that unique user is counted as only one Active User. We use Active Users to assess the adoption of our platform and frequency
of transactions, which are key factors in our penetration of the market in which we operate and our growth in revenue.

Live Flight Legs

We define Live Flight Legs as the number of completed one-way revenue generating private jet flight legs in the applicable period. The metric excludes
empty repositioning legs and owner legs related to aircraft under management. We believe Live Flight Legs is a useful metric to measure the scale and
usage of our platform, and our growth in flight revenue.

Total Private Jet Flight Transaction Value per Live Flight Leg

We use Total Private Jet Flight Transaction Value per Live Flight Leg to measure the average gross spend by members and customers for each Live
Flight Leg. See “Non-GAAP Financial Measures” above for more information regarding our use and definition of Total Private Jet Flight Transaction Value.

Private Jet Charter FTV

We define Private Jet Charter FTV as the sum of total gross spend by members and customers on all private, on-demand charter flights that are at
market-based rates and are not Programmatic Flights. Private Jet Charter FTV excludes customer gross spend attributable to all group charter flights with
15 or more passengers and cargo flight services. We use Private Jet Charter FTV to measure the size of our private jet charter business relative to the
overall industry. See “Non-GAAP Financial Measures” above for more information about the use of Private Jet Charter FTV in the calculation of Total
Private Jet Flight Transaction Value and Total Flight Transaction Value.

Other Charter FTV

We define Other Charter FTV as the sum of total gross spend by customers on all group charter flights with 15 or more passengers and cargo flight
services. We use Other Charter FTV to measure the size of our group charter and cargo charter businesses relative to the overall industry. See “Non-GAAP
Financial Measures” above for more information about the use of Other Charter FTV in the calculation of Total Flight Transaction Value.

Total Charter FTV

We define Total Charter FTV as the sum of Private Jet Charter FTV and Other Charter FTV. We use Total Charter FTV to measure the size of our total
charter business relative to the overall industry.

On-Time Performance (D-60)

We define On-Time Performance (D-60) as the percentage of flights that depart within 60 minutes of the scheduled time, inclusive of air traffic control,
weather, maintenance and customer delays.

Completion Rate

We define Completion Rate as the percentage of scheduled flights operated and completed.
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Components of Results of Our Operations

The key components of our results of operations include:

Revenue

Revenue is derived from flight, membership and other services.

Flight revenue consists of retail and wholesale flights and certain related fees and surcharges. Members can either pay as they fly or prepay for flights,
including through the use of Prepaid Blocks.

Membership revenue is comprised of a one-time initiation fee paid at the commencement of a membership and recurring annual dues. In the first year
of membership, a portion of the initiation fee is applied to annual dues. The remainder of the initiation fee, less any flight credits, is deferred and recognized
on a straight-line basis over the estimated duration of the member relationship period, which is estimated to be three years. Members are charged recurring
annual dues to maintain their membership. Revenue related to the annual dues are deferred and recognized on a straight-line basis over the related
contractual period. If a member qualifies to earn Delta miles in the Delta SkyMiles® Program as part of their membership, then a portion of the membership
fee is allocated at contract inception.

Aircraft management revenue consists of contractual monthly management fees charged to aircraft owners, recovery of owner incurred expenses
including maintenance coordination, cabin crew and pilots, and recharging of certain incurred aircraft operating costs such as maintenance, fuel, landing
fees and parking. We pass recovery and recharge amounts back to owners at either cost or at a predetermined margin. We sold our aircraft management
business to an unrelated third-party effective September 30, 2023. We do not expect to realize any significant revenue or expenses associated with aircraft
management activities in future periods.

Other revenue includes sales of whole aircraft, group charter revenue, cargo revenue, revenue sponsorships and partnership fees, safety and security
revenue and special missions including government, defense, emergency and medical transport. In addition, other revenue includes flight management
fees, software subscription fees from third-party operators for access to UP FMS, fees from third-party sponsorships and partnership fees and special
missions revenue, including government, defense, emergency and medical transport.

Costs and Expenses

Costs and expenses consist of the following components:

Cost of Revenue

Cost of revenue primarily consists of direct expenses incurred to provide flight services and facilitate operations, including aircraft lease costs, fuel, crew
travel, maintenance and third-party flight costs. Cost of revenue also consists of compensation expenses, including equity-based compensation and related
benefits, for employees that directly facilitate flight operations. In addition, cost of revenue includes aircraft management expenses incurred such as
maintenance coordination, cabin crew and pilots, and certain aircraft operating costs such as maintenance, fuel, landing fees and parking.

Technology and Development

Technology and development expense primarily consists of compensation expenses for engineering, product development and design employees,
including equity-based compensation and related benefits, expenses associated with ongoing improvements to, and maintenance of, our platform offerings
and other technology. Technology and development expense also includes software expenses and technology consulting fees.

Sales and Marketing

Sales and marketing expense primarily consists of compensation expenses in support of sales and marketing such as commissions, salaries, equity-
based compensation and related benefits. Sales and marketing expense also
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includes expenses associated with advertising, promotions of our services, member experience, account management and brand marketing.

General and Administrative

General and administrative expense primarily consists of compensation expenses, including allocable portions of equity-based compensation and
related benefits, for our executive, finance, human resources and legal teams, and other personnel performing administrative functions. General and
administrative expense also includes any other cost or expense incurred not deemed to be related to cost of revenue, sales and marketing expense or
technology and development expense.

We allocate overhead such as facility costs and telecommunications charges, based on department headcount, as we believe this to be the most
accurate measure. As a result, a portion of general overhead expenses are reflected in each operating expense category.

Depreciation and Amortization

Depreciation and amortization expense primarily consists of depreciation of capitalized aircraft as well as amortization of capitalized software
development costs and acquired finite-lived intangible assets.

Gain on Sale of Aircraft Held for Sale

Gain on sale of aircraft held for sale consists of the gain on aircraft previously held as property and equipment and subsequently elected to actively
market for sale or aircraft purchased with the intent to sell.

Gain on disposal of assets, net

Gain on disposal of assets, net consists of the net working capital adjustment received in the first quarter of 2024 associated with the divestiture of the
of our aircraft management business on September 30, 2023, partially offset by losses on disposal of other assets during the period.

Loss on extinguishment of debt

Loss on extinguishment of debt consists of fees incurred to extinguish debt instruments in advance of the maturity date.

Change in Fair Value of Warrant Liability

Change in fair value of warrant liability consists of unrealized gain (loss) on warrants assumed as part of the business combination consummated on
July 13, 2021 between Wheels Up Partners Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“WUP”), and Aspirational Consumer Lifestyle Corp.
(“Aspirational”), a blank check company (the “Business Combination’), including 7,991,544 redeemable public warrants (“Public Warrants”) and 4,529,950
redeemable private warrants (the “Private Warrants” and, together with the Public Warrants, the “Warrants”), in each case exercisable for 1/10th of one
share of Common Stock at an exercise price of $115.00 per whole share of Common Stock.

Interest Income

Interest income primarily consists of interest earned on cash equivalents in money market funds, U.S. treasury bills and time deposits.

Interest Expense

Interest expense primarily consists of the interest paid or payable and the amortization of debt discounts and deferred financing costs on our credit
facilities, promissory notes and other debt obligations.
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Income Tax Expense

Income tax expense consists of income taxes recorded using the asset and liability method. Under this method, deferred tax assets and liabilities are
recorded based on the estimated future tax effects of differences between the financial reporting and tax bases of existing assets and liabilities. These
differences are measured using the enacted tax rates that are expected to be in effect when these differences are anticipated to reverse. Deferred tax
assets are reduced by a valuation allowance to the extent management believes it is not more likely than not to be realized.
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Results of Operations for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2024 Compared to the Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

The following table sets forth our results of operations for each of the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023 (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31, Change in

2024 2023 $ %

Revenue $ 197,101 $ 351,812 $ (154,711) (44.0) %

Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenue 198,260 353,791 (155,531) (44.0) %

Technology and development 11,081 15,873 (4,792) (30.2) %

Sales and marketing 21,437 25,803 (4,366) (16.9) %

General and administrative 36,237 39,416 (3,179) (8.1) %

Depreciation and amortization 15,395 14,445 950 6.6 %

Gain on sale of aircraft held for sale (2,724) (866) (1,858) 214.5  %

Total costs and expenses 279,686 448,462 (168,776) (37.6) %

Loss from operations (82,585) (96,650) 14,065 (14.6) %

Other income (expense):

Gain on disposal of assets, net 1,440 — 1,440 n/m

Loss on extinguishment of debt (1,706) — (1,706) n/m

Change in fair value of warrant liability (28) 125 (153) n/m

Interest income 56 3,821 (3,765) (98.5) %

Interest expense (14,555) (8,119) (6,436) 79.3 %

Other income (expense), net (129) 145 (274) n/m

Total other income (expense) (14,922) (4,028) (10,894) 270.5 %

Loss before income taxes (97,507) (100,678) 3,171 (3.1) %

Income tax benefit (expense) 114 (188) 302 n/m

Net loss (97,393) (100,866) 3,473 (3.4) %

Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests — — — — %

Net loss attributable to Wheels Up Experience Inc. $ (97,393) $ (100,866) $ 3,473 (3.4) %

n/m - not meaningful

44



Revenue

Revenue decreased for the three months ended March 31, 2024, compared to the three months ended March 31, 2023, as follows (in thousands).

Three Months Ended March 31, Change in

2024 2023
$ %

Membership
$ 16,854 $ 21,680 $ (4,826) (22.3) %

Flight 150,929 231,762 (80,833) (34.9) %

Aircraft management
3,193 63,694 (60,501) (95.0) %

Other
26,125 34,676 (8,551) (24.7) %

Total
$ 197,101 $ 351,812 $ (154,711) (44.0) %

The decrease in Membership revenue was driven by a 25% decrease in Active Members year-over-year, partially offset by shift to a higher percentage
of Core members.

The decrease in Flight revenue was primarily driven by a 24% decrease in Live Flight Legs year-over-year, reflecting our efforts to focus on profitable
flying and a slowdown in the industry, which resulted in a $54.7 million reduction to revenue during the period, and reflecting  a higher mix of charter flights,
the revenue from which is generally recognized on a net basis.

The decrease in Aircraft management revenue is attributable to our divestiture of our aircraft management business on September 30, 2023. We do not
expect to realize any significant revenue associated with aircraft management activities in future periods.

The decrease in Other revenue was primarily attributable to a $9.5 million decrease in sales of aircraft inventory, as the Company has reduced its focus
on whole aircraft sales.

Cost of Revenue

Cost of revenue decreased by $155.5 million, or 44%, for the three months ended March 31, 2024 compared to the three months ended March 31, 2023.
The decrease in cost of revenue was primarily driven by the decrease in Live Flight Legs, in conjunction with our fleet reduction strategy across our owned
and leased fleet, and third party guaranteed rate program contracts. The decrease was also driven by the divestiture of the aircraft management business
on September 30, 2023. We do not expect to realize any significant costs of revenue associated with aircraft management activities in future periods.

Other Operating Expenses

Technology and Development

Technology and development expenses decreased by $4.8 million, or 30%, for the three months ended March 31, 2024 compared to the three months
ended March 31, 2023, primarily attributable to a $1.3 million reduction in employee compensation and benefits driven by headcount reduction actions taken
in fiscal year 2023, including the Restructuring Plan, a $0.9 million reduction in enterprise software and other IT-related charges, a $0.4 million reduction in
equity-based compensation expense and the absence of $2.3 million of one-time charges associated with the Restructuring Plan recognized during the first
quarter of 2023.

Sales and Marketing

Sales and marketing expenses decreased by $4.4 million, or 17%, for the three months ended March 31, 2024 compared to the three months ended
March 31, 2023, primarily attributable to a $3.1 million decrease in sales commissions primarily driven by the decrease in year-over-year membership and
whole aircraft sales revenues and the absence of $2.2 million in one-time charges associated with the Restructuring Plan recognized during the first
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quarter of 2023. The decreases were partially offset by a $1.6 million one-time charge associated with terminating a consultancy agreement in the first
quarter of 2024.

General and Administrative

General and administrative expenses decreased by $3.2 million, or 8%, for the three months ended March 31, 2024 compared to the three months
ended March 31, 2023, primarily attributable to the absence of $5.0 million in one-time charges associated with the Restructuring Plan recognized during
the first quarter of 2023, a $1.8 million reduction in consultancy expenses associated with integration-related activities in the first quarter of 2023, and a $1.2
million reduction in employee flight compensation. The decreases were partially offset by a $1.8 million increase in equity-based compensation expense
primarily associated with the Executive Performance Awards (as defined in Note 10), offset by historical awards which vested prior to or within the current
period, a $0.7 million increase in legal expenses associated with ongoing litigation matters and a $0.7 million increase in legal settlement charges.

Depreciation and Amortization

Depreciation and amortization expenses decreased $1.0 million, or 6.6%, for the three months ended March 31, 2024 compared to the three months
ended March 31, 2023 as a result of the divestiture of the aircraft management business, as well as our fleet reduction strategy.

Interest Income

Interest income decreased by $3.8 million, for the three months ended March 31, 2024 compared to the three months ended March 31, 2023. The
decrease was attributable to holding lower levels of cash equivalents in money market funds during the period.

Interest Expense

Interest expense increased by $6.4 million, or 79%, for the three months ended March 31, 2024 compared to three months ended March 31, 2023. The
increase was primarily attributable to non-cash interest expense associated with the Term Loan (as defined below) entered into in the second half of 2023.

Other Expense, Net

Other expense, net was relatively consistent for the three months ended March 31, 2024 compared to the three months ended March 31, 2023.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Overview and Liquidity Outlook

Our principal sources of liquidity have historically consisted of financing activities, including proceeds from debt financing transactions, and operating
activities, primarily from the increase in deferred revenue associated with the sale of Prepaid Blocks. As of March 31, 2024, we had $180.9 million of cash
and cash equivalents and $32.4 million of restricted cash, and our long-term debt obligations consisted primarily of approximately $192.6 million aggregate
principal amount outstanding of Equipment Notes (as defined below) and the Term Loan (as defined below) in the aggregate principal amount of $410.6
million (including capitalized paid-in-kind interest). In addition, we had a working capital deficit of $545.8 million as of March 31, 2024 and net cash used in
operating activities was $73.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024. See Part I, Item 1A “Risk Factors—Risks Relating to Our Indebtedness
and Contractual Obligations—Our obligations in connection with our contractual agreements, including operating leases and debt financing obligations,
could impair our liquidity and thereby harm our business, results of operations and financial condition” in our Annual Report for more information about our
contractual obligations.

Pursuant to the Credit Agreement (as defined below), Delta has provided commitments for the Revolving Credit Facility (as defined below) in the
aggregate original principal amount of $100.0 million, which may be drawn under
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certain circumstances and is subject to liquidity-driven repayment conditions. As of March 31, 2024, no amounts were outstanding under the Revolving
Credit Facility. See “Term Loan and Revolving Credit Facility ” below for more information about the Revolving Credit Facility.

We expect to meet our liquidity needs for the next 12 months with a combination of cash and cash equivalents, cash flows from operations, strategic
dispositions of non-core or underutilized assets and, if needed, borrowings under the Revolving Credit Facility. Our ability to satisfy our long-term liquidity
needs will depend on, among others, our ability to generate cash flows from operations and enter into additional or alternate financing arrangements.

Long-Term Debt

2022-1 Equipment Notes

In October 2022, Wheels Up Partners LLC, our indirect subsidiary (“WUP LLC”), entered into a Note Purchase Agreement, dated as of October 14,
2022 (“Note Purchase Agreement”), pursuant to which WUP LLC issued $270.0 million aggregate principal amount of the equipment notes (collectively, the
“Equipment Notes”) using an EETC (enhanced equipment trust certificate) loan structure. The Equipment Notes bear interest at the rate of 12% per annum
with annual amortization of the principal amount equal to 10% per annum and balloon payments due at each maturity date. Interest and principal payments
on the Equipment Notes began on January 15, 2023 and are payable quarterly on each January 15, April 15, July 15 and October 15 . The stated final
expected distribution date of the Equipment Notes varies from July 15, 2025 to October 15, 2029 depending on the type of aircraft, subject to certain
prepayment requirements under the Omnibus Amendment (as defined below) and WUP LLC’s ability to redeem Equipment Notes prior to maturity. As of
March 31, 2024, the Equipment Notes were secured by first-priority liens on 114 of the Company’s owned aircraft fleet and by liens on certain intellectual
property assets of the Company and certain of its subsidiaries (the “Equipment Note Collateral”).

The Equipment Notes were sold pursuant to the Note Purchase Agreement, and issued under separate Trust Indentures and Mortgages, dated as of
October 14, 2022 (each, an “Indenture” and collectively, the “Indentures”). In connection with the entering into the Credit Agreement (as defined below), the
Company, WUP LLC, certain other subsidiaries of the Company that guaranteed and/or granted collateral to secure WUP LLC’s obligations under the
Equipment Notes entered into Omnibus Amendment No. 1, dated September 20, 2023 (the “Omnibus Amendment”), in order to amend certain of the
agreements governing the Equipment Notes, including the Note Purchase Agreement, Indentures and related guarantees. The Note Purchase Agreement
and the Indentures and related guarantees, as each was amended by the Omnibus Amendment, contain certain covenants, including, among others: a
liquidity covenant that requires the Company and its subsidiaries to maintain minimum aggregate available cash and Cash Equivalents (as defined in the
Note Purchase Agreement), including $20.0 million held in deposit for the benefit of the lenders that is included in Other non-current assets on our
condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2024, of $75.0 million on any date; a covenant that limits the maximum loan to appraised value ratio
of all aircraft financed, subject to certain cure rights of the Company; that if a prepayment under the Term Loan (as defined below) results in the weighted
average life of the Term Loan being shorter than that of the Equipment Notes, a redemption of a portion of the Equipment Notes is required ; that if an
Equipment Note has a maturity date on or after the maturity of the Term Loan (as defined below), all obligations under such Equipment Note will be due 90
days prior to the maturity of the Term Loan; and restrictive covenants that provide limitations under certain circumstances on certain acquisitions, mergers
or disposals of assets, making certain investments or entering into certain transactions with affiliates, prepaying, redeeming or repurchasing the Equipment
Notes, subject to certain exceptions, and paying dividends and making certain other specified restricted payments. Each Indenture contains customary
events of default for Equipment Notes of this type, including cross-default provisions among the Equipment Notes and the Term Loan and Revolving Credit
Facility. WUP LLC’s obligations under the Equipment Notes are guaranteed by the Company and certain of its subsidiaries, and the Company also must
cause additional subsidiaries and affiliates of WUP LLC to become guarantors under certain circumstances. The Equipment Notes issued with respect to
each aircraft are cross collateralized by the other aircraft for which Equipment Notes were issued under the Indentures.
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During the three months ended March 31, 2024, the Company redeemed in-full the Equipment Notes for eight aircraft, which reduced the aggregate
principal amount outstanding under the Equipment Notes by $16.3 million. As of March 31, 2024, approximately $192.6 million aggregate principal amount
of Equipment Notes were outstanding and the carrying value of the 114 aircraft that were subject to first-priority liens under the Equipment Notes was
$265.8 million.

Term Loan and Revolving Credit Facility

On September 20, 2023, the Company entered into a Credit Agreement (the “Original Credit Agreement”), by and among the Company, as borrower,
certain subsidiaries of the Company as guarantors (collectively with the Company, the “Loan Parties”), Delta, CK Wheels LLC (“CK Wheels”) and Cox
Investment Holdings, Inc. (collectively with Delta and CK Wheels, the “Initial Lenders”), and U.S. Bank Trust Company, N.A., as administrative agent for the
Lenders (as defined below) and as collateral agent for the secured parties (the “Agent”), which was subsequently amended by Amendment No. 1 to Credit
Agreement, dated November 15, 2023 (together with the Original Credit Agreement, the “Credit Agreement”), by and among the Company, as borrower, the
other Loan Parties party thereto, as guarantors, the Initial Lenders, each of Whitebox Multi-Strategy Partners, LP, Whitebox Relative Value Partners, LP,
Pandora Select Partners, LP, Whitebox GT Fund, LP and Kore Fund Ltd (collectively with the Initial Lenders, the “Lenders”), and the Agent, pursuant to
which (i) the Lenders provided a term loan facility in the aggregate original principal amount of $390.0 million (the “Term Loan”), the net proceeds of which
were received in the third and fourth quarters of 2023, and (ii) Delta provided commitments for a revolving credit facility in the aggregate original principal
amount of $100.0 million (the “Revolving Credit Facility” and together with the Term Loan, the “Credit Facility”).

The scheduled maturity date for the Term Loan is September 20, 2028, and for the Revolving Credit Facility, is the earlier of September 20, 2028 and
the first date after September 20, 2025 on which all borrowings under the Revolving Credit Facility have been repaid, subject in each case to earlier
termination upon the occurrence and continuation of an event of default. Interest on the Term Loan and any borrowings under the Revolving Credit Facility
(each, a “Loan” and collectively, the “Loans”) accrues at a rate of 10% per annum on the unpaid principal balance of the Loans then outstanding. Accrued
interest on each loan is payable in kind as compounded interest and capitalized to the principal amount of the applicable Loan on the last day of each of
March, June, September and December and the applicable maturity date.

The Credit Agreement contains certain covenants that place limitations on, among other things: prepaying, redeeming, repurchasing, or issuing and
selling new equity interests of the Company and its subsidiaries; paying dividends and making certain distributions; making certain investments and
consummating certain acquisitions, mergers or disposals of assets; and the replacement of existing indebtedness and incurrence of new indebtedness and
encumbrances. The Credit Agreement also contains customary events of default, including a cross-default provision among the Equipment Notes and other
Material Indebtedness (as defined in the Credit Agreement). The obligations under the Credit Agreement are secured by a first-priority lien on
unencumbered assets of the Loan Parties (excluding certain assets), and a junior lien on the Equipment Note Collateral. The Credit Agreement is
guaranteed by all U.S. and certain non-U.S. direct and indirect subsidiaries of the Company. In the future, the Company may be required to add any new or
after-acquired subsidiaries of the Company that meet certain criteria as guarantors. As of March 31, 2024, we were in compliance with the covenants under
the Credit Agreement and related credit documents.

In addition, Delta has provided commitments for the Revolving Credit Facility in the aggregate original principal amount of $100.0 million under the
Credit Agreement. The Company may request to make borrowings under the Revolving Credit Facility at any time until September 20, 2025 in an amount
and to the extent that after giving pro forma effect to any borrowing thereunder, the Company’s Unrestricted Cash Amount (as defined in the Credit
Agreement) will not exceed $100.0 million. The Company generally must promptly repay any borrowings under the Revolving Credit Facility prior to maturity
as follows: (i) at any time prior to September 20, 2025, to the extent the Unrestricted Cash Amount (as defined in the Credit Agreement) is greater than
$100.0 million; and (ii) on or after September 20, 2025 but prior to maturity, to the extent that the Unrestricted Cash Amount (as defined in the Credit
Agreement) is greater than $125.0 million and if Consolidated Cash Flow (as defined in the Credit
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Agreement) has been positive for any fiscal quarter since September 20, 2023. As of March 31, 2024, no amounts were outstanding under the Revolving
Credit Facility.

Cash Flows

The following table summarizes our cash flows for each of the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023 (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31,

2024 2023

Net cash used in operating activities $ (73,794) $ (202,482)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities $ 19,603 $ (11,035)

Net cash used in financing activities $ (24,314) $ (6,752)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash $ (1,030) $ (86)

Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash $ (79,535) $ (220,355)

Cash Flow from Operating Activities

The cash outflow from operating activities consisted of our net loss, net of non-cash items of $34.3 million and the balance primarily driven by a
$25.4 million decrease in current deferred revenue, partially offset by a $12.4 million decrease in prepaid expenses. During the three months ended March
31, 2024, we sold $114.0 million Prepaid Blocks compared to $99.9 million during the three months ended March 31, 2023. The year-over-year increase in
Prepaid Block purchases was attributable to a higher volume of purchases in the first quarter of 2024 as compared to the prior year.

Cash Flow from Investing Activities

The cash inflow from investing activities was primarily attributable to $26.0 million in proceeds from the sale of aircraft that were classified as held for
sale and $3.4 million from the finalization of the working capital adjustment associated with the divestiture of the aircraft management business. The inflows
were partially offset by cash outflows of $7.6 million for capital expenditures, including $3.5 million of capitalized software development costs and $2.3
million of capital expenditures on aircraft classified as held for sale.

Cash Flow from Financing Activities

The cash outflow from financing activities was primarily attributable to payment of principal on the Equipment Notes of $24.0 million, which included
$16.3 million associated with the redemption in-full of Equipment Notes for eight aircraft.

Contractual Obligations and Commitments

As of March 31, 2024, our principal ongoing commitments consisted of contractual cash obligations to pay principal and interest payments under the
Equipment Notes, principal and accrued interest under the Credit Agreement when due at maturity, operating leases for certain controlled aircraft, leased
facilities, including our corporate headquarters at the Atlanta Member Operations Center, our corporate office in New York, New York, and other operational
facilities, such as hangars and maintenance facilities, and ordinary course arrangements involving our obligation to provide services for which we have
already received deferred revenue. For further information about our lease obligations, see Note 9, Leases of the Notes to Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements included herein.

We have future cash contractual obligations to make certain permitted mandatory redemptions and prepayments under the Equipment Notes and Credit
Agreement, respectively, prior to maturity under certain circumstances, and to pay in full all amounts owed with respect to the Equipment Notes, Term Loan
and any borrowings under the Revolving Credit Facility as they come due. For further information on the Equipment Notes, Term Loan and
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Revolving Credit Facility, see “Long-Term Debt” above and Note 7, Long-Term Debt of the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included
herein.

Our obligation to provide services for which we have already received deferred revenue are to our members and customers, none of which individually
comprises a material amount of our deferred revenue. Certain customers have the right to demand the prompt return of certain amounts included in
deferred revenue under certain conditions. For further information about deferred revenue, see Note 2, Revenue Recognition of the Notes to Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements included herein.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

For further information on our critical accounting policies and estimates, see Part II, Item 7 — “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Conditions and Results of Operations - Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates” included in our Annual Report.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

For further information on recent accounting pronouncements, see Note 1, Summary of Business and Significant Accounting Policies of the Notes to
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included herein.

ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

In the ordinary course of operating our business, we are exposed to market risks. Market risk represents the risk of loss that may impact our financial
position or results of operations due to adverse changes in financial market prices and rates. Our principal market risks have related to interest rates, aircraft
fuel and foreign currency exchange. There have not been any material changes to the market risks described in Part II, Item 7A — “Quantitative and
Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk” included in our Annual Report.

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

As required by Rule 13a-15(b) under the Exchange Act, our management, with the participation of our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial
Officer, evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures as of the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. Based upon
that evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of
March 31, 2024, to ensure that material information was accumulated and communicated to our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and
Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting identified in connection with the evaluation required by Rule 13a-15(d) and 15d-
15(d) of the Exchange Act that occurred during the quarter ended March 31, 2024 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect,
our internal controls over financial reporting.
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PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

From time to time, we are subject to various legal proceedings and claims, either asserted or unasserted, which arise in the ordinary course of business.
The outcome of these matters cannot be predicted with certainty. See Note 13, Commitments and Contingencies of the Notes to the Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements contained herein for a discussion of loss contingencies, if any. Below is a discussion of the Company’s significant
pending legal proceedings:

GRP Litigation

On July 5, 2023, we filed a lawsuit against Exclusive Jets, LLC d/b/a flyExclusive, a subsidiary of flyExclusive, Inc. (“FE”), in the United States District
Court for the Southern District of New York, which was re-filed against FE in the Supreme Court of the State of New York in New York County on August 23,
2023. We instituted the action to enforce our rights and remedies for wrongful termination by FE of that certain Fleet Guaranteed Revenue Program
Agreement, dated November 1, 2021, between WUP and FE (the “GRP Agreement”). On June 30, 2023, FE notified us in writing of its immediate
termination of the GRP Agreement. We believe that FE wrongfully terminated such agreement in breach thereof. We are seeking compensatory damages,
including the return of the material deposits held by FE under the GRP Agreement (collectively, the “GRP Deposit”) that were recorded in Other non-current
assets on our consolidated balance sheets as of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, as well as attorneys’ fees and costs.

We intend to vigorously pursue the action to recover the outstanding deposits and other damages from FE, but there can be no assurance as to the
outcome of the lawsuit against FE. Our success in recovering the amounts from FE will depend upon several factors including the ability of FE to satisfy
recoverable amounts using available liquidity or other assets. In FE’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on May 1, 2024, FE disclosed that
upon termination of the GRP Agreement, it applied a portion of the GRP Deposit against certain receivable balances that FE claims it was owed under the
GRP Agreement. In addition, FE disclosed that: (i) it “expects to incur operating losses in the near term as [FE] advances its fleet modernization and
associated cost savings initiatives”; (ii) as of December 31, 2023, it had cash and cash equivalents of approximately $11.6 million against a working capital
deficit of approximately $104.7 million; and (iii) it believes its cash and cash equivalents on hand, operating cash flows, and proceeds from possible
financings, if any, will be sufficient to fund operations and capital expenditure requirements for at least 12 months after May 1, 2024, but it might need
additional capital funding to fund growth plans or as circumstances change. We are in the process of evaluating the effects of the foregoing events and we
cannot make a reasonable estimate of any outcome, recovery or loss at this time. See Part I, Item 1A — “Risk Factors—Some of our business is dependent
on our third-party operators to provide flights for our members and customers. If such third-party operators do not perform adequately or terminate their
relationships with us, our costs may increase and our business, operations, liquidity, financial condition, and results of operations could be adversely
affected” in our Annual Report for further information.

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS

There have been no material changes to the significant risk factors and uncertainties known to the Company and disclosed in Part I, Item 1A — “Risk
Factors” included in our Annual Report.

ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS

Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2024

The table below sets forth information regarding purchases of our Common Stock during the three months ended March 31, 2024:
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Period
Total Number of Shares

Purchased
Average Price Paid Per

Share

January 1, 2024 through January 31, 2024 63,295 $ 3.92 

February 1, 2024 through February 29, 2024 29,469 $ 3.03 

March 1, 2024 through March 31, 2024 — $ — 

Total 92,764 $ 3.64 

_________________

(1) Reflects shares of Common Stock withheld for payment of tax liability arising as a result of the vesting of restricted stock units for certain officers.

ITEM 3. DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES

None.

ITEM 4. MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES

Not applicable.

ITEM 5. OTHER INFORMATION

(a) None.

(b)  None .

(c)  On January 2, 2024 , Todd Smith , the Company’s Chief Financial Officer , terminated a Rule 10b5-1(c) trading arrangement intended to satisfy
the affirmative defense of Rule 10b5-1(c) that was originally adopted on November 30, 2022 for the sale of 40% of the shares of Common Stock to
be issued upon settlement of restricted stock units granted to Mr. Smith on July 1, 2022, the stated purpose of which was to satisfy applicable
withholding taxes.

ITEM 6. EXHIBITS

The following exhibits are filed as part of, or incorporated by reference into, this Quarterly Report.

No. Description of Exhibit

3.1 Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Wheels Up Experience Inc., filed on November 15, 2023
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K, filed with the SEC on November
16, 2023)

3.2 Amended and Restated By-Laws of Wheels Up Experience Inc., effective as of November 15, 2023 (incorporated by
reference to Exhibit 3.2 to the Registrant’s Annual Report on Form 10-K, filed with the SEC on March 7, 2024)

10.1†^ Offer Letter, dated February 1, 2024, by and between David Holtz and Wheels Up Partners LLC (incorporated by
reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K, filed with the SEC on February 5, 2024)

10.2*†+ Offer Letter, dated March 18, 2024, by and between Brian Kedzior and Wheels Up Partners LLC

(1)
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10.3† Wheels Up Experience Inc. Performance Award Agreement, dated as of March 3, 2024, by and between Wheels Up
Experience Inc. and Todd Smith (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.29 to the Registrant’s Annual Report on Form 10-
K, filed with the SEC on March 7, 2024)

31.1* Certification of the Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

31.2* Certification of the Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

32.1** Certification of the Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

32.2** Certification of the Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

101.INS XBRL Instance Document - the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because its XBRL
tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL document

101.SCH XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document

101.CAL XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document

101.DEF XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document

101.LAB XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document

101.PRE XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File - The cover page interactive data file does not appear in the Interactive Data File
because its XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL document

* Filed herewith.

** Furnished herewith.

† Identifies each management contract or compensatory plan or arrangement.

+ Certain portions of this exhibit (indicated by “[***]”) have been omitted pursuant to Item (601)(b)(10) of Regulation S-K.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this Quarterly Report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

WHEELS UP EXPERIENCE INC.

Date: May 9, 2024 /s/ George Mattson

Name: George Mattson

Title: Chief Executive Officer

(Principal Executive Officer)

Date: May 9, 2024 /s/ Todd Smith

Name: Todd Smith

Title: Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)
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Exhibit 10.2

CERTAIN IDENTIFIED INFORMATION HAS BEEN REDACTED FROM THIS EXHIBIT, BECAUSE IT IS (1) NOT MATERIAL AND
(2) THE TYPE THAT THE REGISTRANT TREATS AS PRIVATE OR CONFIDENTIAL. “[***]” INDICATES THAT INFORMATION
HAS BEEN REDACTED.

March 18, 2024

Brian Kedzior
[***]
[***]

Brian,

Congratulations! Wheels Up is pleased to promote you to the position of Chief People Officer, effective March 18, 2024. You will
continue to report to George Mattson, Chief Executive Officer. Your salary, effective March 4, 2024, will be $425,000 which will be
included in the next regularly scheduled payroll after the role effective date.

As a member of the executive leadership team your annual bonus target will be 100% of salary. Your payment of a bonus under the
plan is made on an annual basis, based upon Company performance against company and individual performance targets, and can be
increased or decreased based on the actual results, your individual performance toward key performance indicators, and any other
factors determined in the sole discretion of the Company.

You will be eligible for an Annual Equity Award. Currently, the Chief People Officer equity award target is 125% of salary. The actual
award may be adjusted based on performance and is subject to the approval of the Compensation Committee of the Board of
Directors.

In accordance with the Executive Flight Hours plan established by the Company, for 2024, you shall receive a total of twenty (20) flight
hours on a King Air 350i. Five (5) hours will be deposited into your account at the beginning of each calendar quarter. Thereafter, you
shall continue to receive (20) bonus hours of flight time on a King Air 350i in accordance with the Executive Flight Hours plan
established by the Company, as may be amended from time to time.

Your benefits will remain the same. Your employment with Wheels Up Partners remains at will, meaning that you or Wheels Up
Partners may end your employment at any time, for any or no reason and without penalty, as long as the reason for termination is not
wrongful or discriminatory.

If you agree with this offer, please sign, and return no later than March 22, 2024. Wheels Up Partners reserves the right to modify or
rescind this offer at any time and for any reason.

601 West 26  Street, New York, NY 10001

+1 212 257 5252 | www.wheelsup.com
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Sincerely,    

/s/ George Mattson        
George Mattson

Chief Executive Officer
Wheels Up

Acknowledged and agreed.

/s/ Brian Kedzior        
Signature

Brian Kedzior            
Name

March 18, 2024            
Date

601 West 26  Street, New York, NY 10001
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Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
PURSUANT TO RULE 13A-14(A) UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, George Mattson, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report of Wheels Up Experience Inc. on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended March 31, 2024;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-
15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely
to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.



Date: May 9, 2024 By: /s/ George Mattson

Name: George Mattson

Title: Chief Executive Officer

            (Principal Executive Officer)



 

Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
PURSUANT TO RULE 13A-14(A) UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Todd Smith, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report of Wheels Up Experience Inc. on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended March 31, 2024;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-
15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely
to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.



Date: May 9, 2024 By: /s/ Todd Smith

Name: Todd Smith

Title: Chief Financial Officer

            (Principal Financial Officer)



 

Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Wheels Up Experience Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended March 31, 2024, as
filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “Report”), I, George Mattson, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C.
§1350, as adopted pursuant to §906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

1.    The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

2.    To my knowledge, the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of
operations of the Company as of and for the period covered by the Report.

Date: May 9, 2024 By: /s/ George Mattson

Name: George Mattson

Title: Chief Executive Officer

            (Principal Executive Officer)



 

Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Wheels Up Experience Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended March 31, 2024, as
filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “Report”), I, Todd Smith, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C.
§1350, as adopted pursuant to §906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

1.    The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

2.    To my knowledge, the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of
operations of the Company as of and for the period covered by the Report.

Date: May 9, 2024 By: /s/ Todd Smith

Name: Todd Smith

Title: Chief Financial Officer

            (Principal Financial Officer)


